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Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Prime Contractor Rates Summary

Santa Rosa Petaluma Sonoma

Aqueduct Aqueduct Aqueduct FY22-23
Percent 
Change

SR Pet Son
O&M Charge [4.2] 903.30 903.30 903.30 $816.03 $816.03 $816.03 10.70%
Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 -100.00%
Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 35.96 35.96 35.96 $32.70 $32.70 $32.70 9.94%
Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 -100.00%
Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 54.08 54.08 54.08 $47.50 $47.50 $47.50 13.85%
O&M Charge 993.34 993.34 993.34 $896.93 $896.93 $896.93 10.75%

Storage and Common Bond & Loan Charges 168.75 168.75 168.75 $153.11 $153.11 $153.11 10.22%
Sonoma Aqueduct Bond Charge 151.68 $131.87 15.0%

PRIME CONTRACTORS $1,162.09 $1,162.09 $1,313.77 $1,050.04 $1,050.04 $1,181.90 10.67%

Capital Charges - to build fund balance 
for future projects 11.00 0.00 34.90 $11.00 $12.00 $38.00 0%
PRIME CONTRACTORS 11.00 0.00 34.90 $11.00 $12.00 $38.00 0%

TOTAL PRIME CONTRACTORS $1,173.09 $1,162.09 $1,348.67 $1,061.04 $1,062.04 $1,219.90 10.56%
Increase from Fiscal Year 2022/2023 10.56% 9.42% 10.56% 9.73% 9.83% 10.18%

With No Capital Charge 9.52% 9.42% 7.69%

Deliveries:
12-month 36-month

FY14-15 46,000
FY15-16 50,590
FY16-17 40,524
FY17-18 41,446
FY18-19 41,768
FY19-20 43,870
FY20-21 43,707
FY21-22 46,095
FY22-23 45,748
FY23-24 41,847

CHARGE PER ACRE FOOT:
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Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Prime Contractor Rates Summary

CHARGE PER ACRE FOOT:
Petaluma AQ

NMWD NMWD
Percent 
Change

FY23-24 FY22-23
O&M Charge [4.2] 903.30 $816.03 10.70%
Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] 0.00 $0.20 -100.00%
Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 35.96 $32.70 9.94%
Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] 0.00 $0.50 -100.00%
Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 54.08 $47.50 13.85%
O&M Charge 993.34 $896.93 10.75%

North Marin Bond & Loan Charge [4.9] 93.16 $75.61 23.21%

Russian River Conservation Charge [4.18 (a)] 137.33 $115.36 19.04%

Russian River Projects Charge [4.18 (b)] 15.79 $13.92 13.41%

TOTAL NMWD $1,239.61 $1,101.82 12.51%

Rates Rate Increase
Town of Windsor $1,173.09 10.56%

Town of Windsor (Diverted Water) $90.03 11.28%
NMWD 1,239.62 12.51%
MMWD $1,455.25 11.25%

3/1/20232

DRAFT



SANTA 
ROSA 

AQUEDUCT

% INCR. 
(DECR.)

PETALUMA 
AQUEDUCT

% INCR. 
(DECR.)

SONOMA 
AQUEDUCT

% INCR. 
(DECR.)

2023 - 2024 1173.09 10.56% 1162.09 9.42% 1348.67 10.56%

2022 - 2023 1061.04 6.05% 1062.04 6.15% 1219.90 6.52%

2021 - 2022 1000.46 3.47% 1000.46 3.47% 1145.18 3.43%

2020 - 2021 966.95 5.30% 966.95 5.30% 1107.21 5.57%

2019 - 2020 918.30 4.60% 918.30 4.60% 1048.80 4.77%

2018 - 2019 877.88 3.67% 877.88 3.67% 1001.06 5.98%

2017 - 2018 846.78 4.98% 846.78 4.98% 944.56 5.58%

2016 - 2017 806.59 5.98% 806.59 5.98% 894.62 6.94%

2015 - 2016 761.05 4.16% 761.05 4.16% 836.55 5.46%

2014 - 2015 730.68 3.60% 730.68 3.60% 793.24 3.19%

2013 - 2014 705.30 4.95% 705.30 4.95% 768.75 3.84%

2012 - 2013 672.03 5.98% 672.03 5.98% 740.34 5.26%

2011 - 2012 634.11 5.00% 634.11 5.00% 703.33 4.28%

2010 - 2011 603.92 6.93% 603.92 6.93% 674.47 8.42%

2009 - 2010 564.78 19.88% 564.78 10.50% 622.11 27.95%

2008 - 2009 471.13 6.66% 511.13 10.71% 486.22 7.22%

2007 - 2008 441.70 2.41% 461.70 2.31% 453.49 2.46%

2006 - 2007 431.29 4.51% 451.29 4.30% 442.60 4.26%

2005 - 2006 412.68 2.53% 432.68 2.41% 424.53 2.44%

2004 - 2005 402.51 2.19% 422.51 2.08% 414.42 1.59%

2003 - 2004 393.89 1.65% 413.89 4.02% 407.95 5.30%

2002 - 2003 387.49 1.10% 397.90 3.61% 387.43 3.76%

2001 - 2002 383.29 15.88% 384.02 15.80% 373.38 16.41%

WATER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
FY23-24 WATER CHARGES PER ACRE-FOOT

FOR PRIME CONTRACTORS

FISCAL 
YEAR

A-2 3/1/2023 
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FY23-24 FY22-23 FY23-24

WATER CUSTOMER Budgeted Water 
Use (Acre-Feet)

Rate 
$/Acre-Foot

Proposed Rate 
$/Acre-Foot Dollar Change Percent 

Change

Santa Rosa Aqueduct 15,373 $1,061.04 $1,173.09 $112.05 10.56%

Petaluma Aqueduct 8,034 1,062.04 1,162.09 $100.05 9.42%

Sonoma Aqueduct 3,383 1,219.90 1,348.67 $128.77 10.56%

North Marin Water District 5,303 1,101.82 1,239.62 $137.81 12.51%

Marin Municipal – Fourth 
Off Peak 4,300 1,308.14 1,455.25 $147.11 11.25%

Marin Municipal – 
Supplemental 3,639 1,308.14 1,455.25 $147.11 11.25%

Forestville Aqueduct 342 1,061.04 1,173.09 $112.05 10.56%

Wholesale/Municipal 889 1,463.87 1618.394 $154.52 10.56%

Surplus 47 1,076.32 1,192.01 $115.69 10.75%

Windsor 535 1,061.04 1,173.09 $112.05 10.56%

TOTAL 41,847

WATER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
FY23-24 REVENUE SUMMARY CHART

3/1/2023
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[x] ESTIMATED        [ ] OFFICIAL CHARGE PER ACRE FOOT:
Santa Rosa Petaluma Sonoma
Aqueduct Aqueduct Aqueduct

PRIME CONTRACTORS
O&M Charge [4.2] $903.30 $903.30 $903.30

Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] $35.96 $35.96 $35.96
Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] $54.08 $54.08 $54.08

O&M Charge $993.34 $993.34 $993.34

Bond & Loan Charges - to pay for existing debt service
Storage Facilities Capital Charge [4.7] 29.14 29.14 29.14
Common Facilities Capital Charge [4.8] 139.61 139.61 139.61
Sonoma Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 b] 151.68

Total Bond & Loan Charges $168.75 $168.75 $320.43
Discretionary:

Aqueduct Capital Charges - to build fund balance for future projects
Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 e] 11.00 0.00 34.90

LRT2 - included in Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-Charge above.
TOTAL PRIME CONTRACTORS $1,173.09 $1,162.09 $1,348.67

Charge without LRT2 and voluntary AQ Capital Charge $1,162.09 $1,162.09 $1,313.77
OTHER AGENCY CUSTOMERS/WHOLESALE CHARGES
(WATER CO’S & PUBLIC AGENCIES)

O&M Charge $993.34 $993.34 $993.34
Capital Charges 168.75 168.75 320.43
Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charge [4.12] $456.30 $456.30 $304.62

TOTAL OTHER AGENCY CUSTOMERS/WHOLESALE CHARGES (4.12) $1,618.39 $1,618.39 $1,618.39
(120% OF HIGHEST PRIME)

FORESTVILLE 0.08
O&M Charge [4.2] * $903.30

Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] - 
Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 35.96 
Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] - 
Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 54.08 

O&M Charge $993.34
Bond & Loan Charges - to pay for existing debt service

Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6] 11.00
Storage Facilities Capital Charge [4.7] 29.14
Common Facilities Capital Charge [4.8] 139.61

Total Capital Charges $179.75
TOTAL FORESTVILLE $1,173.09

* Forestville Water District was exempt from Santa Rosa Aqueduct sub-charge from FY 06/07 to FY 16/17 [4.12].
NORTH MARIN WATER DISTRICT

O&M Charge $993.34 Note: N. Marin pays
North Marin Bond & Loan Charge [4.9] 93.16 bond and loan charge
Russian River Conservation Charge [4.18 (a)] 137.33 in lieu of Capital Charge.
Russian River Projects Charge [4.18 (b)] 15.79

TOTAL NORTH MARIN WATER DISTRICT 1,239.62

FOURTH OFF-PEAK (MARIN MUNICIPAL)
Highest Prime on SR and PET AQ x 1.11 $1,302.13
Russian River Conservation Charge 137.33
Russian River Projects Charge 15.79

TOTAL FOURTH OFF-PEAK $1,455.25

SUPPLEMENTAL (MARIN MUNICIPAL)
Highest Prime on SR and PET AQ x 1.11 $1,302.13
Russian River Conservation Charge 137.33
Russian River Projects Charge 15.79

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL $1,455.25

SURPLUS
Non-Municipal / Municipal [4.11 (a)] $1,192.01 $1,192.01 $1,192.01
(120% of O&M Charge)

Town of Windsor  $1,173.09

$1,173.09 
The applicable section of the Restructured Agreement has been indicated in brackets.

Beginning in FY22/23 all water delivered to Town of Windsor is charged at the the Santa Rosa Aqueduct rate [4.17 (a)].  Town of Windsor pays all 
subcharges [4.13, 4.14, 4.15, and 4.16] on all water they divert from the Russian River using their equipment [4.17 (b)].

SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY RATES FOR WATER DELIVERIES IN FY23-24
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY

Operations and Maintenance Rate Computation

O & M REVENUE REQUIREMENT
ESTIMATED FISCAL YEAR EXPENDITURES $57,263,297

685.02

LESS:
Depreciation Amortization 6,832,000
Investment Income, Interest on Pooled Cash, Charges for Services 249,895
Power Sales 100,000
PWRPA Pre-paid Expense - FY 08/09 Rate Reduction-One time only
"Mandatory Prudent Reserve" charge
Use of Fund Balance 640,000
Recycled Water funds (Sub-object 7277) taken from special reserve 0
Transfers Out 10,019,899

REVENUE REQUIREMENT (Net Expenditures) $39,421,502

O & M  ACRE FOOT BASE
DELIVERIES: 41,847.2

LESS:
Marin Municipal 7,938.9
Surplus (Irrigation) 47.3

TOTAL BASE DELIVERIES 33,861.0

O & M RATE COMPUTATION:

Rate = Revenue Requirement - (Marin Municipal Deliveries x 1.11 x 0.92568 x Highest Prime Rate
on Petaluma or Santa Rosa Aqueduct - Subfunds)

Total Deliveries - Surplus Deliveries - Marin Muni Deliveries

= 39,421,502  -  (4,300.00  x  1112.84)  -  (3,638.90  x  1112.84)
41,847.2  -  47.3  -  7,938.9

* = 903.30

FY23-24

3/1/2023
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SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY
SCHEDULE OF ACTUAL PRIOR 12 MONTHS WATER DELIVERIES IN ACRE FEET (BY CUSTOMER TYPE) ACTUAL WATER DELIVERY DISTRIBUTION BY AQUEDUCT (ACRE FEET)
JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER PRIOR 12 MONTHS

Aqueduct * * * * DELIVERING AQUEDUCT * * * *
No. Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 TOTAL Santa Rosa Petaluma Sonoma TOTAL  

PRIMES DELIVERED TO:
1 City of Santa Rosa 1,022.7 986.2 1,156.1 1,151.7 1,572.7 1,362.7 1,338.2 1,680.4 1,381.4 1,376.6 1,094.2 1,056.4 15,179.2
2 City of Petaluma 438.7 425.7 491.6 474.3 669.4 574.4 520.1 645.1 598.6 510.2 464.8 398.5 6,211.3 CITY OF SANTA ROSA (A)
2 North Marin Water Dist. 363.1 364.1 399.9 422.6 806.6 410.6 483.0 548.7 446.9 422.0 329.8 306.0 5,303.2 Jan 2022 861.9          0.0 160.8 1,022.7
2 City of Rohnert Park 204.9 177.5 227.9 201.7 244.7 189.7 145.1 143.1 104.2 157.5 138.0 114.6 2,048.9 Feb 2022 801.0 0.0 185.2 986.2
2 City of Cotati 24.9 24.0 28.2 30.6 45.4 53.5 50.4 57.9 52.7 58.0 29.1 25.5 480.3 Mar 2022 943.5 0.0 212.7 1,156.1
1 Town of Windsor 35.4 35.5 57.4 66.0 52.7 48.9 48.5 49.8 49.9 39.7 26.1 25.6 535.5 Apr 2022 936.2 0.0 215.4 1,151.7
4 City of Sonoma 92.9 112.6 131.0 130.7 181.3 191.2 173.6 160.1 103.7 102.1 114.1 95.1 1,588.4 May 2022 1,294.1 0.0 278.6 1,572.7
4 Valley of the Moon Dist. 99.7 73.2 96.5 108.5 171.3 171.8 166.3 201.0 162.0 160.4 107.0 107.1 1,624.8 Jun 2022 1,112.6 0.0 250.2 1,362.7

TOTAL PRIMES 2,282.3 2,198.8 2,588.7 2,586.1 3,744.1 3,002.8 2,925.2 3,485.9 2,899.3 2,826.4 2,303.1 2,128.9 32,971.5 Jul 2022 1,090.9 0.0 247.3 1,338.2
Aug 2022 1,375.6 0.0 304.8 1,680.4

OTHER AGENCY CUSTOMERS Sep 2022 1,126.5 0.0 254.9 1,381.4
1 Cal-American Water 14.3 18.9 12.9 15.7 23.3 35.5 22.0 19.4 27.2 13.9 11.3 8.5 222.8 Oct 2022 1,154.3 0.0 222.3 1,376.6
2 Penngrove Water Co 10.7 10.4 12.4 12.5 18.7 20.7 20.7 22.9 16.9 16.4 11.6 9.5 183.4 Nov 2022 899.1 0.0 195.1 1,094.2
4 Lawndale Mutual 3.4 2.7 3.6 3.1 6.9 7.0 9.0 10.7 3.7 4.5 2.6 1.7 58.9 Dec 2022 879.0 0.0 177.4 1,056.4
4 Kenwood Village Water Co 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 9.3 TOTAL SANTA ROSA 12,474.7 0.0 2,704.5 15,179.2
3 Forestville Co Water Dist. 18.6 20.0 26.0 24.0 33.1 33.3 34.9 44.6 35.2 30.9 23.3 18.5 342.3
1 Other Gov-Santa Rosa Aq 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 8.8 OTHER PRIME CONTRACTORS (B)
2 Other Gov-Petaluma Aq 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 CITY OF PETALUMA 0.0 6,211.3 6,211.3
4 Other Gov-Sonoma Aq 6.7 5.1 4.4 5.4 6.9 5.1 4.9 6.0 4.9 4.8 5.5 4.2 64.0 NORTH MARIN WATER DISTRICT 5,303.2 5,303.2

TOTAL OTHER AGY. CUST 55.0 58.5 61.0 62.1 90.6 103.4 93.0 104.9 89.3 72.0 55.7 43.8 889.4 CITY OF ROHNERT PARK 37.2 2,011.6 2,048.9
CITY OF COTATI 3.6 476.7 480.3

OFF-PEAK CUSTOMERS TOWN OF WINDSOR 535.5 535.5
2 Marin Municipal 380.8 859.6 1,015.2 965.5 1,138.1 1,207.4 319.5 344.6 234.5 385.8 454.2 633.7 7,938.9 CITY OF SONOMA 1,588.4 1,588.4

VALLEY OF THE  MOON DISTRICT 1,624.8 1,624.8
SURPLUS CUSTOMERS TOTAL OTHER PRIME CONTRACTORS 576.3 14,002.8 3,213.2 17,792.3

1 Irrigation-Santa Rosa Aq 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.4 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.5
2 Irrigation-Petaluma Aq 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 TOTAL DELIVERIES TO PRIMES 13,051.0 14,002.8 5,917.7 32,971.5
4 Irrigation-Sonoma Aq 2.0 1.2 1.5 2.2 11.3 4.8 3.9 4.2 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.2 37.8

TOTAL SURPLUS CUST. 2.0 1.2 1.5 2.2 11.3 4.8 10.3 7.3 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.2 47.3 LESS:  NORTH MARIN (5,303.2) (5,303.2)

TOTAL DELIVERIES 2,720.2 3,118.1 3,666.4 3,615.8 4,984.0 4,318.5 3,348.0 3,942.7 3,225.2 3,285.8 2,814.8 2,807.7 41,847.2 TOTAL SONOMA COUNTY DELIVERIES 13,051.0 8,699.6 5,917.7 27,668.3

3/1/2023
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
Water Transmission System Agency Fund

SANTA ROSA AQUEDUCT ESTIMATED WATER DELIVERIES AND WATER SALES - O&M plus Surcharges

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - O&M
1 SANTA ROSA AQUEDUCT 15,955.9 903.30 14,413,004

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - Sub-charges

1a Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] 15,955.9 0.00 0
1b Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 15,955.9 35.96 573,714
1c Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] 15,955.9 0.00 0
1d Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 15,955.9 54.08 862,869

TOTAL WATER SALES - Subcharges 15,955.9 N/A $1,436,583

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

CAPITAL CHARGES
Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 e] 15,955.9 11.00 175,515

BOND AND LOAN CAPITAL CHARGES
Storage Facilities Capital Charge [4.7] 15,955.9 29.14 464,977
Common Facilities Capital Charge [4.8] 15,955.9 139.61 2,227,580
Sonoma Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 b] 15,955.9 0.00 0

TOTAL WATER SALES - Capital & Bond and Loan Charges 15,955.9 N/A $2,868,072

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $18,717,659

Sub-Object 4175, 4176, 4177, and 4178
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
Water Transmission System Agency Fund

PETALUMA AQUEDUCT ESTIMATED WATER DELIVERIES AND WATER SALES - O&M plus Surcharges

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - O&M
1 PETALUMA AQUEDUCT 22,165.9 903.30 20,022,561

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - Sub-charges

1a Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] 22,165.9 0.00 0
1b Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 22,165.9 35.96 797,004
1c Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] 22,165.9 0.00 0
1d Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 22,165.9 54.08 1,198,699

TOTAL WATER SALES - Subcharges 22,165.9 N/A $1,995,703

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

CAPITAL CHARGES
Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 e] 22,165.9 0.00 0

BOND AND LOAN CAPITAL CHARGES
Storage Facilities Capital Charge [4.7] 22,165.9 29.14 645,946
Common Facilities Capital Charge [4.8] 22,165.9 139.61 3,094,556
Sonoma Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 b] 22,165.9 0.00 0

TOTAL WATER SALES - Capital & Bond and Loan Charges 22,165.9 N/A $3,740,502

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $25,758,766

Sub-Object 4175, 4176, 4177, and 4178
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
Water Transmission System Agency Fund

SONOMA AQUEDUCT ESTIMATED WATER DELIVERIES AND WATER SALES - O&M plus Surcharges

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - O&M
1 SONOMA AQUEDUCT 3,383.1 903.30 3,055,999

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

WATER SALES - Sub-charges

1a Water Management Planning Sub-charge [4.13] 3,383.1 0.00 0
1b Watershed Planning/Restoration Sub-charge [4.14] 3,383.1 35.96 121,645
1c Recycled Water & Local Supply Sub-charge [4.15] 3,383.1 0.00 0
1d Water Conservation Sub-charge [4.16] 3,383.1 54.08 182,955

TOTAL WATER SALES - Subcharges 3,383.1 N/A $304,600

ESTIMATED
REVENUE CATEGORY ACRE FEET ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DELIVERED RATES REVENUE

CAPITAL CHARGES
Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 e] 3,383.1 34.90 118,071

BOND AND LOAN CAPITAL CHARGES
Storage Facilities Capital Charge [4.7] 3,383.1 29.14 98,589
Common Facilities Capital Charge [4.8] 3,383.1 139.61 472,315
Sonoma Aqueduct Facilities Capital Charges [4.6 b] 3,383.1 151.68 513,148

TOTAL WATER SALES - Capital & Bond and Loan Charges 3,383.1 N/A $1,202,123

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $4,562,722

Sub-Object 4175, 4176, 4177, and 4178
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Water Transmission System Agency Fund

Fund/Department No: 44205 33040100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNNG FUND BALANCE 16,027,234 21,483,922 10,327,462

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 149,403 250,000 36,000 249,895 213,895 594.15%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains & Losses (866,252) 0 0 0 0         N/A
44109 Concessions 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44101 Rent - Real Estate 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (716,848) 250,000 36,000 249,895 213,895 594.15%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
42282 State CalOES Disaster Funding (2,038) 0 0 0 0         N/A
42284 State Cal OES Admin Allowance 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
42358 State Other Funding 8,979 0 0 0 0         N/A
42441 Federal FEMA Disaster Funding (8,150) 0 0 0 0         N/A
42443 Federal FEMA Admin Allowance 0 0 0 0
42461 Federal Other Funding 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
42610 Other Governmental Agencies 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
42621 North Marin Water District 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
42701 Revenue Appl - PY Intergovmtl 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (1,209) 0 0 0 0         N/A

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
45062 Construct/Bldg Permit Rvw Svcs 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
45065 Inspection Fees 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
45223 Sewer/Water Hook up Fees 22,896 20,000 0 20,000 20,000         N/A
45301 Charges for Services 65,858 15,000 0 0 0         N/A
45314 Sale - Power 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0.00%
45315 Sale - Water, Wholesale 32,494,227 35,287,622 39,208,469 40,029,589 821,120 2.09%
45316 Water Conservation 2,110,478 1,955,739 2,173,043 2,263,032 89,989 4.14%
45323 Common Fac Rev Bond Chg 2,886,446 4,128,123 4,128,123 3,986,916 (141,207) (3.42%)
45324 Storage Fac Rev Bond Chg 721,507 866,050 866,050 832,214 (33,837) (3.91%)
45325 Sonoma Aqueduct Rev Bond Chg 440,457 532,320 532,320 513,148 (19,172) (3.60%)
45327 Santa Rosa Aqueduct Cap Chg 417,654 279,159 279,159 298,319 19,161 6.86%
45328 Petaluma Aqueduct Cap Chg 296,424 155,228 155,228 0 (155,228) (100.00%)
45329 Sonoma Aqueduct Cap Chg 174,320 145,727 145,727 127,572 (18,155) (12.46%)
45330 North Marin Rev Bond Chg 386,739 488,069 488,069 494,028 5,960 1.22%
45331 Water Mgmt Plan/Restore Chg 1,535 8,100 9,000 0 (9,000) (100.00%)
45332 Watershed Plan/Restore Chg 6,265,024 1,346,553 1,496,170 1,504,670 8,500 0.57%
45333 Recycled Water & Local Supply 45,603 20,700 23,000 0 (23,000) (100.00%)
45401 Revenue Appl PY Chgs for Svcs 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 46,329,166 45,348,390 49,604,358 50,169,488 565,131 1.14%

3/1/2023 15

DRAFT



Section Title: Water Transmission System Agency Fund

Fund/Department No: 44205 33040100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change
Miscellaneous Revenues

46027 Insurance Claims Reimbursement 2,891 0 0 0 0         N/A
46029 Donations/Contributions 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46040 Miscellaneous Revenue 10,380 0 0 0 0         N/A
46041 Discounts Earned 94 0 0 0 0         N/A
46050 Cancelled/Stale Dated Warrants 9 0 0 0 0         N/A
46200 Revenue Appl PY Misc Revenue 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46205 PY Revenue – Charges for Servi 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46215 Other Grants 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 13,374 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47002 Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL REVENUES 45,624,483 45,598,390 49,640,358 50,419,384 779,026 1.57%

EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51021 Communications Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51031 Waste Disposal Services 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51032 Janitorial Services 6,552 7,100 6,600 7,000 400 6.06%
51041 Insurance - Liability 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51061 Maintenance - Equipment 766,433 3,000,000 3,286,389 2,875,200 (411,189) (12.51%)
51071 Maintenance - Bldg & Improve 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51072 Landscaping Services 0 10,000 25,000 0 (25,000) (100.00%)
51077 Maint-Infrastructure 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51083 VSP Premiums 0 50 50 0 (50) (100.00%)
51205 Advertising/Marketing Svc 4,564 8,000 4,000 6,000 2,000 50.00%
51209 Information Tech Svc (non ISD) 150 260 260 260 0 0.00%
51211 Legal Services 67,489 24,000 20,000 28,000 8,000 40.00%
51212 Outside Counsel - Legal Advice 5,738 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.00%
51214 Agency Extra/Temp Help 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51221 Medical/Laboratory Services 0 20,000 0 0 0         N/A
51226 Consulting Services 0 17,000 0 0 0         N/A
51230 Security Services 1,677 2,000 1,500 3,000 1,500 100.00%
51231 Testing/Analysis 136,150 240,000 150,000 200,000 50,000 33.33%
51241 Outside Printing and Binding 1,038 500 500 500 0 0.00%
51242 Bank Charges 125 50 50 50 0 0.00%
51244 Permits/License/Fees 79,784 80,000 90,000 90,000 0 0.00%
51249 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51301 Publications and Legal Notices 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51401 Rents and Leases - Equipment 282,181 600,000 500,000 400,000 (100,000) (20.00%)
51402 Rents and Leases - Heavy Eqt 281,062 220,000 5,000 200,000 195,000 3900.00%
51421 Rents and Leases - Bldg/Land 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51601 Training Services 163,247 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0.00%
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Section Title: Water Transmission System Agency Fund

Fund/Department No: 44205 33040100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

51602 Business Travel/Mileage 1,097 5,000 10,000 6,000 (4,000) (40.00%)
51605 Private Car Expense 1,886 1,000 1,000 750 (250) (25.00%)
51801 Other Services 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
51803 Other Contract Services 1,807,038 19,491,888 11,559,826 11,049,855 (509,971) (4.41%)
51902 Telecommunication Usage 54,150 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0.00%
51911 Mail Services 65 150 150 150 0 0.00%
51917 District Operations Chgs 16,732,705 17,647,134 17,491,944 18,377,036 885,092 5.06%
51921 Equipment Usage Charges 849,966 850,000 925,000 900,000 (25,000) (2.70%)
52021 Clothing, Uniforms, Personal 5,770 4,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
52031 Food 0 700 700 500 (200) (28.57%)
52041 Household Supplies Expense 0 100 100 0 (100) (100.00%)
52042 Janitorial Supplies 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
52043 Safety Supplies/Equipment 0 2,500 0 0 0         N/A
52061 Fuel/Gas/Oil 48,235 110,000 50,000 75,000 25,000 50.00%
52071 Materials and Supplies Expense 23,728 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%
52072 Chemicals 588,190 800,000 700,000 775,000 75,000 10.71%
52081 Medical/Laboratory Supplies 42,159 25,000 20,000 25,000 5,000 25.00%
52091 Memberships/Certifications 41,221 45,000 37,500 40,000 2,500 6.67%
52101 Other Supplies 96 150 0 0 0         N/A
52111 Office Supplies 4,005 2,500 5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
52114 Freight/Postage 2,192 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0.00%
52115 Books/Media/Subscriptions 262 500 500 500 0 0.00%
52117 Mail and Postage Supplies 76 2,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.00%
52141 Minor Equipment/Small Tools 125,195 300,000 100,000 150,000 50,000 50.00%
52142 Computer Equipment/Accessories 0 10,000 10,000 1,000 (9,000) (90.00%)
52143 Computer Software/Licensing Fees 26,151 40,000 40,000 30,000 (10,000) (25.00%)
52162 Special Department Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
52171 Water Conservation Program 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
52191 Utilities 2,142 4,000 500 2,000 1,500 300.00%
52193 Utilities - Electric 4,466,958 4,500,000 3,500,000 4,250,000 750,000 21.43%

        SUBTOTAL 26,619,475 48,199,082 38,676,069 39,632,301 956,232 2.47%

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53104 Other interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53401 Amortization Expense 3,433 54,000 54,000 54,000 0 0.00%
53402 Depreciation Expense 6,638,630 8,023,000 8,023,000 6,778,000 (1,245,000) (15.52%)
53403 Loss - Disposed Capital Asset 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53500 Contributions Non-County Agy 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53501 Contributions 0 0 0 745,396 745,396         N/A
53610 Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 6,642,063 8,077,000 8,077,000 7,577,396 (499,604) (6.19%)

FIXED ASSETS
19820 Machinery and Equipment 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19822 Mobile Equipment 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19824 Computer Equipment 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19831 CIP - Bldg & Impr 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19832 CIP - Infrastructure 4,157 0 0 0 0         N/A
19840 Work in Progress - Eqt 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19841 Work in Progress - Intang 0 30,000 30,000 33,700 3,700 12.33%
19851 Intangible Assets - Non-amort 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 4,157 30,000 30,000 33,700 3,700 12.33%

3/1/2023 17

DRAFT



Section Title: Water Transmission System Agency Fund

Fund/Department No: 44205 33040100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 14,158,394 10,025,768 10,295,889 10,019,899 (275,990) (2.68%)
57012 Transfers Out - btw Govtl Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 14,158,394 10,025,768 10,295,889 10,019,899 (275,990) (2.68%)

APPROP. FOR CONTINGENCIES
55011 Appropriation for Contingency 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

REMIBURSEMENTS
58010 Reimb. - General 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 47,424,088 66,331,849 57,078,958 57,263,297 184,339 0.32%

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Depreciation 6,642,063 8,077,000 6,832,000
Donated Asset (Caltrans) 0
Outstanding Encumbrances - Net Change (100,940) 0
Capitalized Interest 0
Gain/Loss on disposal of fixed assets 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 866,252
Change in Prepaid Expense 5,313
Change in Prudent Reserve 1,500,000
Post audit adjustments - Payables (156,395)
Use of Fund Balance (640,000)
Rounding 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE 21,483,922 10,327,462 9,675,550

Operations and Maintenance 44205 Fund Balance Reserve Goal 9,916,500
Over/(Under) Goal (240,951)

3/1/2023 18

DRAFT



Water Transmission System Agency Fund
Major Services & Supplies Expenditure Items

Fund/Department No: 44205 33040100

Actual  Adopted  Requested Percent
FY21-22 FY22-23 FY23-24 Difference Change

51061 Maintenance - Equipment 766,433 3,286,389 2,875,200 (411,189) -12.5%

51211 Legal Services 67,489 20,000 28,000 8,000 40.0%

51231 Testing/Analysis 136,150 150,000 200,000 50,000 33.3%

51803 Other Contract Services 1,807,038 11,559,826 11,049,855 (509,971) -4.4%

51917 District Operations Chgs 16,732,705 17,491,944 18,377,036 885,092 5.1%

51921 Equipment Usage Charges 849,966 925,000 900,000 (25,000) -2.7%

52072 Chemicals 588,190 700,000 775,000 75,000 10.7%

52141 Minor Equipment/Small Tools 125,195 100,000 150,000 50,000 50.0%

52193 Utilities - Electric 4,466,958 3,500,000 4,250,000 750,000 21.4%
Increase due to elevated energy production and transmission costs caused by drought, geopolitical events, and supply chain 
constraints.

Reflects five year average expenditures.   

Reflects five year average expenditures.   

Decrease attributable to lower budgeted expenses and $380,000 in deferrals.

Decrease attributable to $1.36M in deferrals. Decrease offset by increased maintenance project costs attributable to Tank 
Maintenance and Tank Recoat Projects.

Increase reflects five-year average expenditures.

Increase associated with expanded sampling and analysis tied to the Santa Rosa Plain Wells Projects as well as additional 

Increase is attributable to an increase in labor costs for maintenance projects (cathodic protection, tank recoating program, tank 
maintenance program, pump and valve replacements, electrical projects, chlorine and pH improvement projects, SCADA upgrades), 
studies (Regional Water Supply Resiliency, Watershed and Water Quality Seismic Mitigation Studies, Local Hazard Mitigation Plan), 
emergency inventory procurement, and mitigation monitoring for recently completed FEMA projects, offset by decrease in labor for 
deferred maintenance projects.

Increase due to Santa Rosa Plain Well activation.
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Water Transmission Budget
2023-24
Itemized Detail for Subfunds Consulting/Contractual Services Budget

FY23-24
Water Management Planning
Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment: Develop scope, cost, and schedule to complete a water supply and demand analysis and preparation and 
submittal of the required Annual Water Shortage Assessment Report to the Department of Water Resources by July 1 each year. Results of the Annual 
Assessment are also required to inform the work of Sonoma Water’s contractors’ Assessment Reports to DWR. In 21/22, the 2020 UWMP was verified 
complete by DWR. Work to complete the update to the Water Shortage Allocation Methodology and Model continued, with Board adoption of the 
methodology in January 2022. Final minor changes to the Water Shortage Allocation Model were completed in July 2022. 

50,000$        

Watershed Planning/Restoration

RRIFR Decision 1610 Change Petition:  Russian River Flows: Continued preparation of Environmental Impact Report for Fish Habitat Flows and Water 
Rights Project (Fish Flow Project EIR) in preparation for Board of Directors consideration for certification. Consultant services for responses to comments on 
the Draft EIR, preparation of recirculated Draft EIR, and any additional impact analysis, flow modeling, and monitoring, needed. Fish Flow Project EIR. The 
EIR is being prepared by Sonoma Water staff, with assistance from consultants on some areas of analysis. A Draft EIR was released on August 19, 2016. In 
FY21/22, most of the work focused on preparing the recirculated Draft EIR. Work also includes submission of annual Temporary Urgency Change (TUC) 
Petitions to the State Board to approve the requested changes to minimum in-stream flows as identified in the Biological Opinion and fisheries and water 
quality monitoring and reporting required by any State Board TUC Order. Work being accomplished in FY22/23 includes updates to modeling and project 
analysis, and lab analysis for water quality monitoring under the multiple TUC Orders issued in 2022. Work anticipated for FY23/24 includes work on the 
recirculated draft EIR as well as lab analysis for water quality monitoring related to the annual TUC.

183,000$      

RRIFR Estuary Management: Required Annual Biological Opinion Activities: Sonoma Water, in consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service 
(NMFS), California Department of Fish & Wildlife (CDFW) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), is required to annually prepare a lagoon outlet 
adaptive management plan by April 1; conduct and record monthly surveys of the beach topography and the outlet channel; use a time lapse video camera 
to record the interaction of waves, tides and the river mouth; conduct baseline monitoring of seals and other pinnipeds, conduct estuary water quality 
monitoring, conduct juvenile steelhead and coho salmon rearing surveys, and prepare annual reports. Other FY21/22 and FY22/23 activities include 
installation and monitoring of downstream migrant salmonid traps and water quality monitoring stations, and flood risk feasibility studies. Work being 
completed in FY22/23 and includes preparation of the annual adaptive management plan, renewing regulatory permits, and continuation of monitoring and 
studies. Work anticipated for FY23/24 includes renewing regulatory permits and monitoring studies.

430,000$      

Upper Russian River Water Quality Monitoring: This water quality monitoring was conducted in FY21/22 for the Upper Russian River, including the East Fork 
Russian River above Lake Mendocino and Lake Mendocino to contribute to planning and modeling efforts for the Potter Valley Project (PVP), Lake 
Mendocino management, Fish Habitat Flows and Water Rights Project, the Forecast Informed Reservoir Operations (FIRO) projects, and the ongoing 
drought conditions. Monitoring included the deployment of datasondes and collection of grab samples, as well as laboratory analysis. Work anticipated for 
FY22/23 includes the efforts described above.

23,000$        
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Water Transmission Budget
2023-24
Itemized Detail for Subfunds Consulting/Contractual Services Budget

FY23-24
51917-District Operations Chgs
Salaries, benefits and overhead costs for staff assigned to projects budgeted within the Water Conservation Fund 2,049,000$   

52071-Materials and Supplies Expense
Water Ed Teaching Materials: pH strips, fabric for displays, youth outreach displays, pencil sharpeners, pencils, classroom testing kits, maps, workbooks, 
rulers, toothbrushes, stickers, etc. 78,000$        

52091-Memberships/Certifications

Irrigation Association Certificate Renewals, Water Education Foundation, and California Water Efficiency Partnership, Alliance for Water Efficiency, etc. 12,000$        

52171-Water Conservation Program
Outdoor Water Use Focused Programs: Qualified Water Efficient Landscaper Training in English and Spanish, Russian River Friendly Workshops, Living 
Learning Landscapes Demo Gardens, etc. 1,500$          

Public Information/Outreach Programs: Media campaign for the Sonoma-Marin Saving Water Partnership including media ad buy, ad development, DIY 
toolkits 183,000$      

Saving Water Partnership Wholesaler Support: Act as the regional liaison attend meetings of the CalWEP, Alliance for Water Efficiency, Independent 
Technical Panel, Urban Advisory Group, CA Science Teachers Association, environmental education conference 20,000$        

School Education Program: Such as assembly program, RAY Fellowship, port-a-potties, steelhead in the classroom program, youth outreach events, 
teacher program, teacher trainings, educational workbooks, maps 70,000$        

Seminars, Workshops, Training: Host trainings/ workshops to benefit the Partnership, such as Water Loss, WELO; Participation in national/statewide 
studies such as those conducted by CalWEP and AWE 20,000$        

294,500$      

Total 3,553,168$   
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Santa Rosa Aqueduct Capital Fund
Fund/Department No: 44230 33045000

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 8,399,534 9,118,684 8,475,980

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 49,731 26,400 26,400 217,372 190,972 723.38%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains & Loss (305,468) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (255,737) 26,400 26,400 217,372 190,972 723.38%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
46040 Miscellaneous Revenue 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46021 Capital Grants - Federal 43,397 0 0 0 0         N/A
46029 Donations/Contributions 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46050 Cancelled/Stale Dated W 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 43,397 0 0 0 0         N/A

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL ACCOUNT
49002 Advances 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
49003 Advances Clearing 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a F 417,654 279,159 279,159 298,319 19,161 6.86%
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 417,654 279,159 279,159 298,319 19,161 6.86%

SPECIAL ITEMS
48004 Residual Equity Transfe 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL REVENUES 205,314 305,559 305,559 515,691 210,133 68.77%

EXPENDITURES

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 0 0 0 0
53104 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

FIXED ASSETS
19820 Machinery and Equipme 0 0 0 0
19822 Mobile Equipment 0 0 0 0
19824 Computer Equipment 0 0 0 0
19831 CIP - Bldg & Impr 0 0 0 0
19832 CIP - Infrastructure 6,736 948,263 50,000 0 (50,000) (100.00%)
19840 Work in Progress - Eqt 0 0 0 0
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Section Title: Santa Rosa Aqueduct Capital Fund
Fund/Department No: 44230 33045000

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

19841 Work in Progress - Intan 0 0 0 0
19851 Intangible Assets - Non- 0 0 0 0

        SUBTOTAL 6,736 948,263 50,000 0 (50,000) (100.00%)

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,736 948,263 50,000 0 (50,000) (100.00%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Repayment of Loan to Storage 0 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) (15,000) 0 0
Capitalized Interest 305,468 0 0
Post Audit Adjustment 230,103 0 0
Rounding 2 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE 9,118,684 8,475,980 8,991,671
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Petaluma Aqueduct Capital Fund
Fund/Department No: 44235 33045100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 8,020,746 7,843,323 6,524,167

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 45,260 33,120 33,120 127,610 94,490 285.30%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains & Losses (267,243) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (221,983) 33,120 33,120 127,610 94,490 285.30%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
46021 Capital Gains - Federal 161,430 1,990,074 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 161,430 1,990,074 0 0 0         N/A

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL ACCOUNT
49002 Advances 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
49003 Advances Clearing 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 296,424 155,228 155,228 0 (155,228) (100.00%)
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 296,424 155,228 155,228 0 (155,228) (100.00%)

TOTAL REVENUES 235,871 2,178,422 188,348 127,610 (60,738) (32.25%)

EXPENDITURES

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 0 0 0 0
53104 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0
53403 Loss - Disposed Capital Asset 0 0 0 0

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

FIXED ASSETS
19820 Machinery and Equipment 0 0 0 0
19822 Mobile Equipment 0 0 0 0
19824 Computer Equipment 0 0 0 0
19831 CIP - Bldg & Impr 0 0 0 0
19832 CIP - Infrastructure 674,184 3,490,578 941,215 3,168,900 2,227,685 236.68%
19840 Work in Progress - Eqt 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19841 Work in Progress - Intang 10,679 7,000 0 0 0         N/A
19851 Intangible Assets - Non-amort 0 0 0 0

        SUBTOTAL 684,863 3,497,578 941,215 3,168,900 2,227,685 236.68%
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Section Title: Petaluma Aqueduct Capital Fund
Fund/Department No: 44235 33045100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change
SPECIAL ITEMS

56030 Residual Equity Transfers 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 684,863 3,497,578 941,215 3,168,900 2,227,685 236.68%

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Advance to Common 0 0 0
Increase/(Decrease) in Loan Payable 0 0 0
Capitalized Interest 0 0 0
Loss on Fixed Asset 0 0 0
Principal Received on Loan 0 0 0
Change in Encumbrances 4,325 0 0
Donated Asset 0 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 267,243 0 0

Rounding 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE 7,843,323 6,524,167 3,482,877
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Common Facilities

Fund/Department No: 44260 33043200

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 11,978,801 5,478,792 4,964,324

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 79,190 60,000 4,800 68,343 63,543 1323.81%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains & Losses (361,419) (10,000) 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (282,229) 50,000 4,800 68,343 63,543 1323.81%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
45062 Construct/Bldg Permit Rvw Svc 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

MIECELLANEOUS REVENUES
46021 Capital Grants - Federal 2,360,232 217,505 0 0 0         N/A
46022 Capital Grants - State 694,516 5,759,588 3,900,000 1,140,000 (2,760,000) (70.77%)
46029 Donations/Contributions 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46040 Miscellaneous Revenue 254,106 0 0 0 0         N/A
46041 Discounts Earned 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
46200 Revenue Appl PY Misc Revenu 1,730 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 3,310,584 5,977,093 3,900,000 1,140,000 (2,760,000) (70.77%)

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL
49002 Advances 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
49003 Advances Clearing 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 2,140,661 11,100,000 6,100,000 2,300,000 (3,800,000) (62.30%)
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 2,140,661 11,100,000 6,100,000 2,300,000 (3,800,000) (62.30%)

        TOTAL REVENUES 5,169,016 17,127,093 10,004,800 3,508,343 (6,496,457) (64.93%)

EXPENDITURES

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53104 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53403 Loss - Disposed Capital Asset 1,059,243 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 1,059,243 0 0 0 0         N/A

FIXED ASSETS
19810 Land 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19812 Acq-CIP-Land 22,233 0 0 0 0         N/A
19831 CIP - Bldg & Impr 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19832 CIP - Infrastructure 12,227,806 16,641,561 11,134,466 7,926,200 (3,208,266) (28.81%)
19840 Acq-WIP-Equipment 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
19841 Work in Progress - Intang 2,694 500,000 0 0 0         N/A
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: North Marin Water Deposit

Fund/Department No: 44300 33045300

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,127,825 28,095 28,175

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 6,486 81 81 710 629 779.98%
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (39,055) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (32,569) 81 81 710 629 779.98%

Intergovernmental Revenue
42610 Other Governmental Agencies 52,545 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 52,545 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 19,977 81 81 710 629 779.98%

EXPENDITURES
OTHER CHARGES

53501 Contributions 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 1,106,217 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 1,106,217 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,106,217 0 0 0 0         N/A

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 39,055 0
Post Audit Adjustment (52,545) 0
Post Audit Adjustment 0 0
Rounding 0 (1)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 28,095 28,175 28,884
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: State Loan Reserve Fund

Fund/Department No: 44270 33047100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $0 ($0) ($0)

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 0 0 0 (0) (0)         N/A
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (45,179) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (45,179) 0 0 (0) (0)         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
        TOTAL REVENUES (45,179) 0 0 (0) (0)         N/A

EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Increase in Reserve 0 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 45,179 0
Rounding 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($0) ($0) ($0)
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Storage Facilities Revenue Bond - 2012A

Fund/Department No: 44280 33047300

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $110,231 $140 $139
REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 366 0 0 3 3 #########
44003 Other Interest Earnings 263 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (5,368) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (4,739) 0 0 3 3 #########

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 309,610 0 308,325 0 (308,325) (100.00%)
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 309,610 0 308,325 0 (308,325) (100.00%)

SPECIAL ITEMS
48004 Transfers In - within a Fund 2,526,439 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 2,526,439 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 2,831,310 0 308,325 3 (308,322) (100.00%)

EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 884 0 1,000 0 (1,000) (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 884 0 1,000 0 (1,000) (100.00%)
OTHER CHARGES

53103 Interest on LT Debt 76,338 0 72,300 0 (72,300) (100.00%)
53104 Other Interest Expense (5,056) 0 5,526 0 (5,526) (100.00%)
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 71,282 0 77,826 0 (77,826) (100.00%)

OTHER CHARGES
56030 Interest on LT Debt 483,013 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 483,013 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 206,657 0 70,000 0 (70,000) (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 206,657 0 70,000 0 (70,000) (100.00%)

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 183,077 0 189,283 0 (189,283) (100.00%)
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing (183,077) 0 (189,283) 0 189,283 (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 761,836 0 148,826 0 (148,826) (100.00%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Principal payments on bonds 0 0 0
Restricted cash with trustee (reserve) 0
Debt Issuance Costs
(Increase) / Decrease in Bonds Payable 0
Amortization of bond discount 0 0 0
Amortization of deferred amount of refunding 60,786 0 0
Changed in Reserved Fund Balance 260,067
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 5,368
Change in Principal - Refund of Debt (2,392,413)
Change in bond premium - Refund of Debt (113,373)
Rounding 0 (1)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $140 $139 $142
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Common Facilities Revenue Bonds - 2012 A

Fund/Department No: 44275 33047200

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEG. FUND BALANCE $398,235 $194 $194
REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 1,443 0 1,440 99 (1,341) (93.15%)
44003 Other Interest Earnings 368 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (15,981) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (14,170) 0 1,440 99 (1,341) (93.15%)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 433,705 0 431,907 0 (431,907) (100.00%)
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 433,705 0 431,907 0 (431,907) (100.00%)

SPECIAL ITEMS
48004 Transfers In - within a Fund 3,467,653 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 3,467,653 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 3,887,188 0 433,347 99 (433,248) (99.98%)
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 1,138 0 1,500 0 (1,500) (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 1,138 0 1,500 0 (1,500) (100.00%)
OTHER CHARGES

53103 Interest on LT Debt 106,893 0 101,239 0 (101,239) (100.00%)
53104 Other Interest Expense (6,539) 0 7,787 0 (7,787) (100.00%)
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 100,354 0 109,026 0 (109,026) (100.00%)

OTHER CHARGES
56030 Interest on LT Debt 676,343 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 676,343 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 464,444 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 464,444 0 0 0 0         N/A
ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT

59004 Administrative Control Account 256,355 0 265,045 0 (265,045) (100.00%)
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing (256,355) 0 (265,045) 0 265,045 (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,242,279 0 110,526 0 (110,526) (100.00%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Principal payments on bonds 0 0 0
(Increase) / Decrease in Bonds Payable 0 0 0
Restricted cash with trustee (reserve) 364,160 0 0
Amortization of bond discount 0 0 0
Amortization of bond premium 0 0 0
Amortization of deferred amount of refunding 85,656 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 15,981 0 0
Change in Principal - Refund of Debt (3,349,995)
Change in bond premium - Refund of Debt (158,752)
Rounding 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $194 $194 $293
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Sonoma Aqueduct Revenue Bonds 2012

Fund/Department No: 44285 33047400

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $134,670 $114 $114

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 470 0 960 65 (895) (93.19%)
44003 Other Interest Earnings 216 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (5,935) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (5,249) 0 960 65 (895) (93.19%)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 254,884 (0) 253,827 0 (253,827) (100.00%)
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 254,884 (0) 253,827 0 (253,827) (100.00%)
SPECIAL ITEMS

48004 Transfers In - within a Fund 2,036,697 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 2,036,697 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 2,286,333 (0) 254,787 65 (254,722) (99.97%)

EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 775 0 1,000 0 (1,000) (100.00%)

        SUBTOTAL 775 0 1,000 0 (1,000) (100.00%)
OTHER CHARGES

53103 Interest on LT Debt 62,783 0 59,462 0 (59,462) (100.00%)
53104 Other Interest Expense (3,723) 0 4,585 0 (4,585) (100.00%)
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53109 Capitalized Interest 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 59,060 0 64,047 0 (64,047) (100.00%)

OTHER CHARGES
56030 Interest on LT Debt 397,245 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 397,245 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 173,224 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 173,224 0 0 0 0         N/A

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 150,568 (155,672) 0 0 0         N/A
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing (150,568) 155,672 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 630,304 0 65,047 0 (65,047) (100.00%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
(Increase)/Decrease in Bonds Payable
Principal Payments on Bonds 0 0 0
Amortization of bond discount 0 0 0
Change in Reserved Fund Balance 213,887 0 0
Capitalized Interest 0 0 0
Amortization of deferred amount of refundin 50,427 0 0
Change in Principal - Refund of Debt (1,967,592)
Change in bond premium - Refund of Debt (93,242)
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 5,935 0 0
Rounding 0 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $114 $114 $179
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Common Facilities Revenue Bonds 2019
Fund/Department No: 44310 33047800

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEG. FUND BALANCE $102,593 $41,116 $708,986
REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 1,199 480 480 18,860 18,380 3829.10%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 133 0 0 0 0  N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (6,686) 0 0 0 0  N/A

 SUBTOTAL (5,354) 480 480 18,860 18,380 3829.10%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 674,569 676,780 676,780 676,992 213 0.03%
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0  N/A

 SUBTOTAL 674,569 676,780 676,780 676,992 213 0.03%

 TOTAL REVENUES 669,215 677,260 677,260 695,852 18,592 2.75%
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 2,675 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0.00%

 SUBTOTAL 2,675 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0.00%

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 307,780 293,933 293,933 279,355 (14,578) (4.96%)
53104 Other Interest Expense (54,724) 0 0 0 0  N/A
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0 0  N/A

 SUBTOTAL 253,056 293,933 293,933 279,355 (14,578) (4.96%)
OTHER FINANCING USES

57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 150,000 0 0 0 0  N/A
57012 Transfers Out - btw Govtl Fund 0 0 0 0 0  N/A

 SUBTOTAL 150,000 0 0 0 0  N/A

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 276,808 291,571 291,571 306,334 14,763 5.06%
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing (276,808) (291,571) (291,571) (306,334) (14,763) 5.06%

       SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0  N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 405,731 296,933 296,933 282,355 (14,578) (4.91%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Unrealized Gains and Losses 0 0 0
Proceeds Bond Issuance 0 0 0
Deposit to Cost of Issuance Fund 0 0 0
Restricted Cash w/Fiscal Agent 0 0 0
Principal Payment (276,808) (291,571) (306,334)
Revenue Bonds Pay-Change in Current Bal 0 0 0
Amortization of Bond Premium (54,724) 0 0
Change in Reserved Fund Balance 0 0 0
Post Audit Adjustments - Closing COI 0 0 0
Loss on Refunding of Debt 0 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 6,686 0 0
Changed in Reserved Fund Balance (115) 579,115 0
Rounding 0 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $41,116 $708,986 $816,149
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Sonoma Aqueduct Revenue Bonds 2019

Fund/Department No: 44315 33047900

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $291,998 $124,939 $272,227

REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 1,893 480 480 7,463 6,983 1454.71%
44003 Other Interest Earnings 47 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (11,120) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (9,180) 480 480 7,463 6,983 1454.71%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 239,626 240,577 240,577 240,651 75 0.03%
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 239,626 240,577 240,577 240,651 75 0.03%
        TOTAL REVENUES 230,446 241,057 241,057 248,114 7,057 2.93%

EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 1,213 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.00%

        SUBTOTAL 1,213 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.00%
OTHER CHARGES

53103 Interest on LT Debt 109,179 104,267 104,267 99,096 (5,171) (4.96%)
53104 Other Interest Expense (19,412) 0 0 0 0         N/A
53105 Costs of Issuance 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 89,767 104,267 104,267 99,096 (5,171) (4.96%)
OTHER FINANCING USES

57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 200,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 0 0.00%
        SUBTOTAL 200,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 0 0.00%

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 98,192 103,430 103,430 108,666 5,236 5.06%
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing (98,192) (103,430) (103,430) (108,666) (5,236) 5.06%

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 290,980 195,767 195,767 190,596 (5,171) (2.64%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
Unrealized Gains and Losses 0 0 0
Proceeds Bond Issuance 0 0 0
Restricted Cash w/Fiscal Agent 0 0 0
Accrual of Principal Payment - Revenue Bon (98,192) (103,430) 0
Principal Payment 0 0 0
Deposit to Cost of Issuance Fund 0 0 0
Bond Premium - Issuance of Revenue Bonds 0 0 0
Amortization of Bond Premium (19,412) 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 11,120 0 0
Change in Reserved Fund Balance (41) 205,429 0
Rounding (1) 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $124,939 $272,227 $329,745
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Storage Facilities Revenue Bonds 2022
Fund/Department No: 44325 33048100

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEG. FUND BALANCE $0 $947,409 $232,908
REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 923 0 0 2,915 2,915         N/A
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (34,664) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (33,741) 0 0 2,915 2,915         N/A
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 0 385,782 77,457 355,015 277,558 358.34%
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 385,782 77,457 355,015 277,558 358.34%

SPECIAL ITEMS
48004 Residual Equity Transfers 433,013 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 433,013 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 399,272 385,782 77,457 357,930 280,473 362.10%
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 0 560 500 560 60 12.00%

        SUBTOTAL 0 560 500 560 60 12.00%

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 4,809 129,724 29,724 119,587 89,863 302.33%
53104 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53105 Costs of Issuance 44,018 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 48,827 129,724 29,724 119,587 89,863 302.33%

SPECIAL ITEMS
56030 Residual Equity Transfers 2,476,439 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 2,476,439 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 0 970,000 900,000 288,000 (612,000) (68.00%)
57012 Transfers Out - btw Govtl Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 970,000 900,000 288,000 (612,000) (68.00%)

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 0 180,131 37,131 188,562 151,431 407.83%
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing 0 (180,131) (37,131) (188,562) (151,431) 407.83%

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,525,265 1,100,284 930,224 408,147 (522,077) (56.12%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
CBAs - Included in Est. Current Yr Expenses 0 0 0
Gain on Refunding 44,214 0 0
Issuance of Revenue Bonds 2,693,401 0 0
Accrual of Principal Payment - Revenue Bond 0 0 (179,472)
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 34,664 0 0
Bond Premium 301,517 0 0
Post Audit Adjustment (394) 0 0
Rounding 0 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $947,409 $232,908 $3,219
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FY 2023-24 BUDGET
BEGINNING AND ENDING CASH SUMMARY

Section Title: Common Facilities Revenue Bonds 2022

Fund/Department No: 44335 33048300

Actual Estimated Adopted Requested Percent
Account Title 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-24 Difference Change

BEG. FUND BALANCE $0 $13,985,191 $9,348,820
REVENUES
USE OF MONEY / PROPERTY

44002 Interest on Pooled Cash 5,684 0 0 210,969 210,969         N/A
44003 Other Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
44050 Unrealized Gains and Losses (485,301) 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL (479,617) 0 0 210,969 210,969         N/A

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
47101 Transfers In - within a Fund 0 1,562,860 1,080,953 1,378,983 298,031 27.57%
47102 Transfers In - btw Govtl Funds 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 1,562,860 1,080,953 1,378,983 298,031 27.57%

SPECIAL ITEMS
48004 Residual Equity Transfers 676,343 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 676,343 0 0 0 0         N/A

        TOTAL REVENUES 196,726 1,562,860 1,080,953 1,589,952 509,000 47.09%
EXPENDITURES
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

51242 Bank Charges 0 4,000 4,000 4,000 0 0.00%

        SUBTOTAL 0 4,000 4,000 4,000 0 0.00%

OTHER CHARGES
53103 Interest on LT Debt 27,279 696,130 416,130 666,486 250,356 60.16%
53104 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0         N/A
53105 Costs of Issuance 249,690 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 276,969 696,130 416,130 666,486 250,356 60.16%

SPECIAL ITEMS
56030 Residual Equity Transfers 3,467,653 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 3,467,653 0 0 0 0         N/A

OTHER FINANCING USES
57011 Transfers Out - within a Fund 0 5,000,000 5,800,000 2,000,000 (3,800,000) (65.52%)
57012 Transfers Out - btw Govtl Fund 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

        SUBTOTAL 0 5,000,000 5,800,000 2,000,000 (3,800,000) (65.52%)

ADMIN. CONTROL ACCOUNT
59004 Administrative Control Account 0 519,829 519,829 528,630 8,801 1.69%
59005 Admin Control Acct Clearing 0 (519,829) (519,829) (528,630) (8,801) 1.69%

        SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0         N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,744,622 5,700,130 6,220,130 2,670,486 (3,549,644) (57.07%)

Adjustments to Reserves/Encumbrances:
CBAs - Included in Est. Current Yr Expenses 0 0 0
Proceeds Bond Issuance 15,539,615 0 0
Gain on Refunding 61,911 0 0
Principal Payment 0 (499,101) (528,630)
Bond Premium - Issuance of Revenue Bonds 1,445,451 0 0
Unrealized Gain/ Loss (GASB 31) 485,301 0 0
Post Audit Adjustment 808 0 0
     Rounding 1 0 0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $13,985,191 $9,348,820 $7,739,656
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A. ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
Sonoma

Common  O&M Water Storage Pipeline
Facilities Fund Conservation Facilities Facilities

2012 A Revenue Bond 44275 TBD TBD 44280 44285
PRINCIPAL  0 0 0
INTEREST   0 0 0

OTHER INTEREST - DEFERRED REFUNDING CHARGE 0 0 0
FISCAL AGENT FEES   0 0 0

DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS   

Total Individual Bond Payments 0 0 0 0
Bond Reserve 0 0 0 0

Total Individual Bond Debt Service 0 0 0 0

2015A Revenue Bond 44295 44290 44305
PRINCIPAL  637,375 263,876 18,750
INTEREST   424,044 144,521 13,768

OTHER INTEREST - DEFERRED REFUNDING CHARGE 4,516 5,058 0
FISCAL AGENT FEES   2,500 1,500 500

Total Individual Bond Payments 1,068,435 414,955 33,018
Bond Reserve 160,265 62,243 4,953

Total Individual Bond Debt Service 1,228,700 477,198 37,971

2019A Revenue Bond 44310 44320 44315
PRINCIPAL  306,334 108,666
INTEREST   279,355 99,096

FISCAL AGENT FEES   3,000 1,500
DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS   

Total Individual Bond Payments 588,689 0 209,262
Bond Reserve 88,303 0 31,389

Total Individual Bond Debt Service 676,992 0 240,651

2022A Revenue Bond 44335 44325 44330
PRINCIPAL  528,630 188,562 137,808
INTEREST   666,486 119,587 65,778

FISCAL AGENT FEES   4,000 560 350
DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS   0

Total Individual Bond Payments 1,199,116 308,709 203,936
Bond Reserve 179,867 46,306 30,590

Total Individual Bond Debt Service 1,378,983 355,015 234,526

SRF LOAN 44265
PRINCIPAL  886,878 N.A N.A
INTEREST  153,355 N.A N.A

Total Individual Loan Payments 1,040,233
Reserve Requirement 156,035

Total SRF Debt Service 1,196,268

SRF LOAN RESERVE
RESERVE  N.A N.A

Total SRF Debt Service 1,196,268

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE  $4,480,944 $0 $0 $832,214 $513,148

494,028 
$3,986,916 $0 $0 $832,214 $513,148

REVENUE BOND / STATE LOAN CHARGES -  WATER RATES AND ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR FY23-24

LESS REV. FROM N. MARIN REV. BOND CHARGES  
REMAINING REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
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A. ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
Sonoma

Common  O&M Water Storage Pipeline
Facilities Fund Conservation Facilities Facilities

REVENUE BOND / STATE LOAN CHARGES -  WATER RATES AND ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR FY23-24

B. CALCULATIONS OF WATER RATES FOR FY23-24
Sonoma

Common  O&M Water Storage Pipeline
Facilities Fund Conservation Facilities Facilities

Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Revenue Bonds Revenue Bonds
Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge

REVENUE REQUIREMENT  $3,986,915.53 $0 $0 $832,214 $513,148
APPLICABLE BASE WATER DELIVERIES IN A.F.  28,557.77            41,799.9 41,799.9 28,557.77            3,383.1

CHARGES PER ACRE-FEET  $139.61 $0.00 $0.00 $29.14 $151.68
C. CALCULATIONS OF NORTH MARIN REVENUE BONDS CHARGE

$1,943,039
240,730 

5,303
45.39 

1,860,913 
253,298 

5,303
47.76 

Remaining Facilities: SRF Loan, 2015A Revenue Bond Refunding, 2022 Revenue Bond Refunding
Additional Facilities: 2015A Revenue Bond New Money, 2022 Revenue Bond New Money
Excluded: 2019A Revenue Bond - NMWD Paid Cash

Principal Interest
Reserve 

Requirement
Fiscal Agent Fee 
+ Other Charges Total

SRF LOAN 886,878               153,355               156,035 1,196,268
2015A Revenue Bond 637,375               424,044               160,265 7,016 1,228,700         
2015A Revenue Bond New Money 439,277 322,539 115,028 5,036 881,880
2015A Revenue Bond Refunding 198,098 101,505 45,237 1,980 346,821
2019A Revenue Bond 306,334               279,355               88,303 3,000 676,992
2022A Revenue Bond 528,630               666,486               179,867 4,000 1,378,983         
2022A Revenue Bond New Money 294,000 554,493 127,700 2,840 979,033
2022A Revenue Bond Refunding 234,630 111,992 52,167 1,160 399,950

N. MARIN'S SHARE (REV. REQMT. FOR COMMON FAC. DEBT SERVICE  X  (11.2/90.4))
ESTIMATED WATER DELIVERIES TO NORTH MARIN (IN A.F.) 

NORTH MARIN REVENUE BONDS CHARGE

REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR COMMON FACILITIES DEBT SERVICE (Remaining Facilities per RA 4.3a2 )

FY23/24

REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR COMMON FACILITIES DEBT SERVICE (Additional Facilities per RA 4.3b9 )
N. MARIN'S SHARE (REV. REQMT. FOR COMMON FAC. DEBT SERVICE  X  (19.9/146.2))

ESTIMATED WATER DELIVERIES TO NORTH MARIN (IN A.F.) 
NORTH MARIN REVENUE BONDS CHARGE
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Fund Index OT Out (57012) To OT In (47102) Fund Bal. (Stmt.) Fund Bal. (Cash) Diff.
Santa Rosa Aq. Capital Fund 44230 0 298,319 8,991,672 8,991,671 (0)
Petaluma Aq. Capital Fund 44235 0 0 3,482,877 3,482,877 0
Sonoma Aq. Capital Fund 44240 0 282,572 253,125 253,125 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2012 Fund 44285 0 Sonoma AQ 0 179 179 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2015 Fund 44305 65,000 Sonoma AQ 37,971 19,728 19,728 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2019 Fund 44315 90,000 Sonoma AQ 240,651 329,745 329,745 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2022 Fund 44330 0 Sonoma AQ 234,526 79,929 79,929 0
Storage Rev Bond 2012 Fund 44280 0 Storage Facilities 0 142 142 0
Storage Rev Bond 2015 Fund 44290 117,000 Storage Facilities 477,198 702 702 (0)
Storage Rev Bond 2022 Fund 44325 288,000 Storage Facilities 355,015 3,219 3,219 0
Common Rev Bond 2012 Fund 44275 0 Common Facilities 0 293 293 0
Common Rev Bond 2015 Fund 44295 180,000 Common Facilities 1,228,700 327,517 327,517 0
Common Rev Bond 2019 Fund 44310 0 Common Facilities 676,992 816,149 816,149 0
Common Rev Bond 2022 Fund 44335 2,000,000 Common Facilities 1,378,983 7,739,656 7,739,656 0
State Loan Debt Service 44265 120,000 Common Facilities 1,196,268 730,551 730,551 0
State Loan Reserve 44270 0 0 (0) (0) 0
Capital Lease Financing 0 0 0 0 0
Agency Fund (Discretionary) 44205 0 Common Facilities 0 9,675,550 9,675,550 0
Agency Fund (Charges) 44205 10,019,899 0
Pipeline Facilities 44255 0 0 0 0
Storage Facilities 44250 405,000 (24,271) (24,271) 0
Common Facilities 44260 2,300,000 546,468 546,467 (0)
North Marin 44300 0 0 28,884 28,884 0
Water Management Planning 44210 0 165,252 165,252 (0)
Watershed Planning/Restoration 44215 1,504,670 104,283 104,283 0
Recycled Water & Local Supply 44220 0 224,872 224,872 0
Water Conservation 44225 2,263,032 12,737 12,737 0

Total 12,879,899 12,879,899 33,509,258 33,509,257 (1)
Common Facilities OT - in 47101 From
Water Transmission (discretionary) - 
Water Transmission (Charges) -
North Marin - O&M Rate Computation
2012 Bond Fund - Revenue Requirement - Transfers Out:
2015 Bond Fund 180,000        10,019,899
2019 Bond Fund -
2022 Bond Fund 2,000,000     
State Loan Debt Service 120,000        

2,300,000     

Agency Fund (Charges) OT - Out To:
AQ Capital Funds Summary
Santa Rosa Aq. Capital Fund 298,319
Petaluma Aq. Capital Fund 0 AQ Capital Funds 425,892
Sonoma Aq. Capital Fund 127,572 Debt Service Funds 5,826,306

425,892 WT Subfunds 3,767,702
Debt Service Funds 10,019,899
Sonoma Rev Bond 2012 Fund 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2015 Fund 37,971 Capital Funds and North Marin 0
Sonoma Rev Bond 2019 Fund 240,651
Sonoma Rev Bond 2022 Fund 234,526
Storage Rev Bond 2012 Fund 0 Total 10,019,899
Storage Rev Bond 2015 Fund 477,198
Storage Rev Bond 2022 Fund 355,015
Common Rev Bond 2012 Fund 0
Common Rev Bond 2015 Fund 1,228,700
Common Rev Bond 2019 Fund 676,992
Common Rev Bond 2022 Fund 1,378,983
State Loan Debt Service 1,196,268
State Loan Reserve 0
Capital Lease Financing 0

5,826,306
Capital Funds and North Marin
Pipeline Facilities 0
Storage Facilities 0
Common Facilities 0
North Marin 0

0
WT Subfunds
Water Management Planning 0
Watershed Planning/Restoration 1,504,670
Recycled Water & Local Supply 0
Water Conservation 2,263,032

3,767,702

Total 10,019,899

Agency Fund (Charges) OT - Out To:

FY 2023-24 BUDGET
Water Transmission System - Fund Balances and Operating Transfers

3/1/2023
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DISBURSEMENTS - DA TED MARCH 3, 2023

Date Prepared 2/27 /23 

The following demands made against the District are listed for approval and authorization for payment in accordance 
with Section 31302 of the California Water Code, being a part of the California Water District Law: 

Seq 

90568* 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

*Prepaid

Payable To 

US Bank Card 

ADTS, Inc. 

American Family Life Ins 

AT&T 

Blue Earth Labs, LLC 

Bold & Polisner 

CDW-Government, Inc. 

Chuo, Gloria 

Core & Main 

Fishman Supply Co 

Fisher Scientific 

Grainger 

Home Depot 

ldexx Laboratories 

For Amount 

Office Supplies, AT&T (Internet for PRTP & 
Gallagher Well #2), Zoom for Board Meetings, 
City of Novato-No Parking Signs (300), Food, 
Parking & Lodging Expenses for CSMFO 
Conference 1/31-2/1 (Sacramento), Food for 
Retirement Party, CA Dept of Tax & Fee Admin 
Sales and Use Tax, 1095C, 1099 NEC, 1096, 
W2 & W3 Forms, Food & Drinks for Gallagher 
Well #2 Dedication, Covid 19 Tests, EB Water 
Workshop & CA Irrigation Institute Conference 
Registration $5,889.65 

Random Compliance Testing 69.50 

AFLAC February 2023 Employee Paid Benefit 3,522.45 

Leased Lines 68.08 

Lab Analysis for Actiflow Filter Media (STP) 1,050.00 

January Legal Fees - General & NMWD Portion • 
Potter Valley FERC 1,620.00 

Replacement System for Two Warehouse 
Scanners 553.43 

Novato "Washer Rebate" Program 100.00 

Copper Gaskets (50) 103.08 

Safety Supplies 261.44 

Sodium Hypochlorite (Lab) 15.74 

Miscellaneous Maintenance Tools & Supplies 871.29 

Miscellaneous Maintenance Tools & Supplies 790.05 

Media & Supplies for Coliform/RW Analysis 3,152.78 

Page 1 of 2 Disbursements - Dated March 2, 2023 



Seq 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Payable To 

Kane.Shawn 

KP Promotions 

Mclellan Co, WK 

MG WEST 

Mutual of Omaha 

Northen, Brian 

Pace Supply 

Pearce, Robert 

Red Wing Business Advantage 

Redwood Health Services, Inc. 

Rupp, Steve 

SwiftComply US OpCo, Inc. 

USA BlueBook 

Webster, Cathy 

West Coast Energy Systems 

For Amount 

Exp Reimb: Breakfast for Crew During Traffic 
Control Training 121.30 

Uniform Order 183.92 

Misc Paving 15,749.20 

Furniture Design Services for NMWD Remodel 1,800.00 

March Group Life Insurance Premium 1,167.08 

Exp Reimb: Office of Water Programs Small 
Water Systems Course 209.25 

Couplings (11 ), Tube Nuts (4) & Blue Monster 
Thread Seal Tape (20) 641.71 

02 Certification Renewal 80.00 

Safety Boots (LeBrun & Kurfirst) 400.00 

February 2023-Dental Claims & Fees Expense 4,036.10 

Retiree Exp Reimb (Feb Health Ins) 457.46 

Backflow Prevention Software 3,300.00 

Pressure Gauge (STP) 109.42 

Novato ''Toilet Rebate" Program 125.00 

Minor Service on Generator (O.M. & STP) 1,070.00 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS S:il7,517.93 

The foregoing payroll and accounts payable vouchers totaling $47,517.93 are hereby approved and 
authorized for payment. 

iA.tlitor-Controller Date 

�Ge� 

*Prepaid Page 2 of 2 Disbursements - Dated March 2, 2023 



.C\ NORTH MARIN 
� WATER DISTRICT

To: Board of Directors 

MEMORANDUM 

From: Julie Blue, Auditor-Controller� vS Nancy Williamson, Accounting Supervisor \J 

March 7, 2023 

Subj: Auditor�Controller's Monthly Report of Investments for January 2023 
1:\ijc\-,,,ord\lnvast\23Unvoslmo�I roport O 123,doc 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Information 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

At month end the District's Investment Portfolio had an amortized cost value (i.e., cash balance) 
of $42,532,799 and a market value of $42,107,207. During January the cash balance decreased by 
$497,731. The market value of securities held decreased $425,483 during the month. The total 
unrestricted cash balance at month end was $5,902,986 and 105.0% of the Designated Cash Reserves 
are funded. 

At January 31, 2023, 59% of the District's Portfolio was invested in California's Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF), 13% in Time Certificates of Deposit, 24% in a Treasury Note, 2% in the Marin 
County Treasury, and 2% retained locally for operating purposes. The weighted average maturity of the 
portfolio was 86 days, compared to 92 days at the end of December. The LAIF interest rate for the 
month was 2.43%, compared to 2.17% the previous month. The weighted average Portfolio rate was 
3.93%, compared to 3.75% for the prior month. 

Investment Transactions for the month of January are listed below: 

[ 

1/11/2023 LAIF 
1113/2023 CA State Treasurer 
1125/2023 l.AIF 
1127/2023 us Bank 

us Bank 
LAIF 
US Bank 
Austin Telco FCU 

$200,000.00 Trsf from LAIF account 
$118,377.58 10-12122 Quarterly LAIF int credit 
$800,000.00 Trsf from LAIF account 
$248 000.00 Purchase 4.9% TCD due 1/27125 



NORTH MARIN WATER DISTRICT 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER'S MONTHLY REPORT OF INVESTMENTS 

January 31, 2023 

S&P Purchase Maturity Cost 1/31/2023 

Type Description Rating Date Date Basis' Market Value 

LAIF State of CA Treasury 

Time Cerlificate of Deposit 

TCD Enerbank 

TCD Sallie Mae Bank 

TCD UBS Bank 

TCD BMW Bank 

TCD Goldman Sachs Bank 

TCD Ally Bank 

TCD Greenstate Credit Union 

TCD Capital One Bank 

TCD Capital One Bank, N.A. 

TCD American Express Natl Bank 

TCD BMO Harris Bank 

TCD GE Credit Union 

TCD Beal Bank 

TCD Synchrony Bank 

TCD Discover Bank 

TCD Sharonview Credit Union 

TCD Popular Bank 

TCD Dannemora Fed Credit Union 

TCD Greenwood Credit Union 

TCD Alabama Credit Union 

TCD Community West Credit Unio1 

TCD Connexus Credit Union 

TCD Austin Telco Fed Credit Unior 

US Treasury Notes 

Treas Treasury Note 

Other 

Agency Marin Co Treasury 

Other Various 

AA-

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

AAA 

n/a 

Various 

9/25/20 

8/18/21 

9/9/21 

8/20/21 

1 /19/22 

2/24/22 

3/15/22 

4/7/22 

4/20/22 

5/4/22 

6/10/22 

6/29/22 

7/13/22 

8/5/22 

9/13/22 

10/17/22 

11 /9/22 

11/10/22 

11/21/22 

11/22/22 

12/19/22 

12/20/22 

1/27/23 

12/21/22 

Various 

Various 

Open 

9/25/24 

8/18/23 

9/11/23 

2/20/24 

1/19/24 

2/23/24 

3/15/24 

4/8/24 

4/22/24 

5/6/24 

6/10/24 

6/28/24 

7/10/24 

8/5/24 

9/13/24 

10/17/24 

11/7/24 

11/10/23 

11/21/23 

11/22/24 

1/19/24 

12/20/23 

1/27/25 

5/18/23 

Open 

Open 

TOTAL IN PORTFOLIO 

Weighted Average Maturity = 86 Days 

LAIF: State of California Local Agency Investment Fund. 
TCD: Time Certificate of Deposit. 
Treas: US Treasury Notes with maturity of 5 years or less. 
Agency: STP State Revolving Fund Loan Reserve. 

$25,226,177 $24,756,699 

249,000 249,000 

249,000 249,000 

249,000 249,000 

249,000 249,000 

249,000 249,000 

248,000 248,000 

249,000 249,000 

247,000 247,000 

247,000 247,000 

246,000 246,000 

246,000 246,000 

249,000 249,000 

246,000 246,000 

245,000 245,000 

245,000 245,000 

249,000 249,000 

247,000 247,000 

249,000 249,000 

248,000 248,000 

248,000 248,000 

249,000 249,000 

248,000 248,000 

248,000 248,000 

$5,699,000 $5,699,000 

$9,998,765 $10,042,651 

$1,044,785 $1,044,785 

564,072 564,072 

$42,532,799 $42,107,207 

Other: Comprised of 5 accounts used for operating purposes. US Bank Operating Account, US Bank STP SRF Loan 
Account, US Bank FSA Payments Account, Bank of Marin AEEP Checking Account & NMWD Petty Cash Fund. 

1 Original cost less repayment of principal and amortization of premium or discount. 
2 Yield defined to be annualized interest earnings to maturity as a percentage of invested funds. 
3 Earnings are calculated daily - this represents the average yield for the month ending January 31, 2023. 

Loan Maturity Original Principal 

Interest Bearing_ Loans Date Date Loan Amount Outstanding 

Marin Country Club Loan 1/1/18 11/1/47 $1,265,295 $1,073,506 

Marin Municipal Water - AEEP 7/1/14 7/1/32 $3,600,000 $1,777,295 

Employee Housing Loan (1) 3/30/15 3/30/30 250,000 250,000 

TOTAL INTEREST BEARING LOANS $5,115,295 $3,100,801 

The District has the ability to meet the next six months of cash flow requirements. 

% of 

Yield2 Portfolio 

2.43% 3 59% 

0.45% 1% 

0.35% 1% 

0.35% 1% 

0.45% 1% 

0.75% 1% 

1.30% 1% 

1.60% 1% 

2.20% 1% 

2.35% 1% 

2.60% 1% 

2.80% 1% 

3.25% 1% 

3.05% 1% 

3.30% 1% 

3.40% 1% 

4.35% 1% 

4.75% 1% 

4.70% 1% 

4.85% 1% 

4.90% 1% 

4.78% 1% 

5.00% 1% 

4.90% 1% 

2.65% 13% 

4.47% 24% 

0.20% 2% 

0.11% 2% 

3.93% 100% 

Interest 

Rate 

1.00% 

2.71% 

Contingent 

t: \acco u nta nts\investme nts\[I og .xis] I og 



U.S. Seasonal Drought Outlook 
Drought Tendency During the Valid Period 

Author: 
Brad Pugh 
NOAAINWS/NCEP/Climate Prediction Center 

� ..... .,;JI"' -

Valid for March 1 • May 31, 2023 
Released February 28, 2023 

Consistency adjustment 
based on Monthly 

Drought Outlook for 
March 2023 

Depicts large-scale lrends based 
on subjectively derived probabilities 
guided by short- and long-range 
statistical and dynamical forecasts_ 
Use caution for applications that 
can be affected by short lived everts 
"Ongoing" drought areas are 
based on the U.S. Drought M onrtor 
areas (mtensities of Df to 04) 

NOTE The tan areas impl)I at least 
a 1-category 1rT1provement in the 
Drought Monitor rntensity levels by 
the end of the pedod, although 
drought will remain. The green 
areas imply drought removal by the 
end of the period (DO or none) 

■ Drought persists

-., ·c=7; 

Drought remains but Improves

Drought removal likely

Drought develop�nt likely

@f) 
http:l/go.usa.gov/3eZ73 



Assess risk and uncertainty of 
climate change, and develop and 
take actions that improve resiliency 
and sustainability. 

Strategy: Develop and implement practices 
to undMstand and minimize vulnerability to 
climate change impacts. 

Action Items 

Ensure alignment with the Board-approved 
Climate Adaptation Plan by establishing inte,� 
disciplinary climate resilience teams 
Support interagency partnership efforts 
addressing regional cllmate--resiliency planning 
and projects. 
Collaborate with partners to address sea level 
rise impacts to services in the Sonoma and 
Petaluma Baylands. 
Develop inclusive practfc.es for Sonoma Water's 
climate mitigation and adaptation efforts 
considering the needs of under .. resourced and 
under•represented communities. 
Continue legislation supp on and policy 
development at national, state, regional. and 
local levels. 

"This Strategic Plan is a 
living document that 
will be monitored and 
adapted as needed." 

Engage with the community to build understanding, 
trust, and support for projects and programs. 

Strategy: Focus public outreach and engagement to increase 
understanding of Sonoma Water1s needs and challenges for 
infrastructure investments. 

Action Items 

Assess existing outreach strategies and activities to refine and implement 
a plan that better tells the infrastructure, natural hazard, and climate risk 
story. 
Continue to educate students and the public on topics that affect our water 
supply, fiood control. and wastewater systems 

Strategy: Build collaborative partnerships, trust, and long�term 
relationships with the community through proactive communicat ion and 

education. 

Action ttems 

Continue leveraging existing partnersoips. advisory groups. and employees 
throughout the agency to educate the C¢mmunity about infrastructure 
vulnerabilicies, needs, and improvements. 
Establish new and strengthen existing partnerships to bring unique 
perspectfVe.s from under-rep,esen(ed people to further diversify our 
community messengers. 
Continue partnerships with organizations such as Russian River Watershed 
Assoc

i

ation and Sonoma Clean Power to pcovide education programs to 
students outside Sonoma Water's water supply serv

i

ce area. 

Strategy: Communicate through inclusive thannels, methods, and 
appropriate language5 that reach all key audiences. 

Action I tems 

Identify key aud
i

ences (customers, public including historically underserved 
people. pol

i

cymakers, and water contractors) and evaluate and update 
current communication tools and messages. 
Identify technical experts from each division who will assist in developing 
outreach material and ensure that communication strategies, key messages, 
and su,keholder engagement accurately reflect programs and projects. 
Utilize and measure engagement and impact of multiple platforms to 
evaluate messaging for audiences. 

SUM MARV OF GOALS 

Organizational 
Excellence. Strengthen 
the organization and 
workforce to perform 
our core functions and 
responsibilities. 

Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
Implement 
comprehensive, 
integrated, and innovative 
infrastructure planning 
to strengthen existing 
services, minimize life 

cycle costs, and prepare 
for the future. 

Environmental 
Stewardship. 
Protect and sustain our 
watersheds to mainrain 
water resources, 

ecosystems, and 
communities. 

Emergency 
Preparedness. 
Build organizational 
resilience and ensure 

effective emergency 
response to extreme 
weather events, disasters, 
and security risks. 

Climate Change. 
Assess risk and uncertainty 
of climate change, and 
develop and take actions 
that improve resiliency 
and susrainability. 

Community Engagement. 
Engage with the 
community to build 
understanding. trust, and 
support for projects and 
programs. 

Message from General Manager Grant Davi.s 

Last spring Sonoma Water committed to developing a five-year 2023 Strategic 
Pion that focuses on our core functions of YIOCer supply, wastewater, and flood 
control. In this Strategic Plan, we ore looking ot a future that is very different from 
our post as we face challenges and opportunities presented by climate change, 
evolving technology, and aging infrastructure. Our new Mission, Vision, and 
Strategic Plan provide a framework for oflocating resources and guiding decisions 

that support innovative responses to these challenges and that toke advantage of opportunities. 

During the Strategic Plan process, we heard from our employees, stakeholders, and water 
contractors through on engagement survey. focus groups, and direct conversations. The input we 
received highlighted our community's desire that Sonoma Water continues to conduct its work 
with o focus on integrity and transparency. A Strategic PJon Advisory Committee composed of 
representatives from all of Sonoma Water's divisions met more than 12 times, using on iterative 
collaborative process for input and feedback. 

This Strategic Pion is o living doct1ment tha t will be monitored and adopted as needed over 
the next five years. One of the key roles of Sonoma Water's newly created Office of Project 
Management is to ensure the successful implementation of the Strategic Pion. 

I wont to extend my sincere appreciation to the Board leadership, employees, and everyone 
who engaged in the process. I om excited to share this 2023 Strategic Plan, which builds on our 
strengths and toys the groundwork for ambitious possibilities ot Sonoma Water. 

VISION STATEMENT 

Ensuring 
resilient water 
resources now 
and for future 
generations. 

VALUES 

MISSION STATEMENT 

To provide reliable water supply, 
wastewater management, and 
flood protection - essential 
services for a thriving community 
and a healthy environment. 

Community. Supporting our community by providing vital, high-quality services through 
sound operations, open communication, inclusive engagement, and timely response. 

OurTeam. Cultivating a strong. collaborative workforce driven by clear goals, transparent 
communication, and job satisfaction. 

Equity. Advancing policies and practices that foster an inclusive working environment and 
culturally responsive services to meet the diverse needs of the community. 

Resilience. Developing innovative.sustainable solutions for reliable operations through 
infrastructure investment, maintenance, and preparation for climate change and disasters. 

Integrity. Ensuring accountability through sound and clear business practices. 

Environmental Stewardship. Protecting and enhanc
i

ng the natural resources in our care. 



Strengthen the organization and 
workforce to perform our core 
functions and responsibilities. 

Strategy: Create an environment that attractsJ 

retains, and engages a high performing, 
diverse, ,ind indusive workforce. 

Action Items 

Establish clear performance management 
practices to achieve and support a high-­
performance culture. and recogniie employee 
contrib1.Jtions. 
Pnoritlze wor'.dorce development to grow and 
preserve tntellecMI capital at all I.Vols of the 
organtzatian, 

Strategy: Implement organizational 
development pra ctlces to enhance internal 
communications, decision-making, resource 
•Ugnment, •nd project monagement 

processes. 

Action Items 

Evaluate and refine organlzauona1 s:ructure 
co ensure optimal alignment and allocation of 
,esources, 
Improve communication and internal business 
processes to enhance transpar�ncy and internal 
coordination, 
Improve internal rerords management to 
maximize utility, accessibil

i
ty, �f'd secunty. 

Strategy: Ensure financial integrity and 
stability by implementing sound and equitable 
practices to meet infrastructure and servlce 
needs. 

Action Items 

Ensure adequate funding aod increase grant 
revenues to support priorfties. 
Further develop budget tracking loots, long 
range financial plans, and fiscal processes. 
Update and refine plan to improve procurement 
processes 
Initiate development of business plans to 
Improve flood and sanitation financial and 
operational stability. 

Implement comprehensive, integrated, and innovative 
infrastructure planning to strengthen existing services, 
minimize life cycle costs, and prepare for the future. 

Strategy: Conduct planning that integrates and balances operational. 
maintenance, and infrastructure priorities� 

Action Items 

Cond�ct and update natu,al hazard vulnerabilily asSE.'ssments to reliably 
meet performi.mc.e requirements and service goals. 
Continue to engage in planning efforts and partnerships to protect and 
e1'h&nce our water sup ply. 
Continue to engage In plannlng efforts to support reliable wastewater and 
flood management serv,ces. 
Conunue to identify opportunities to implement renewable and efficiency­
enhancing energy projects to meet energy policy objectives 

Strategy: lmpleme.nt the Computerized Maintenanc.e Management 
system and Asset Management Program, 

Action Items 

Implement and sustain the new Computerlzed Maintenance Management 
System {CMMS). 
Comple1e the development of the Asset Management Program (AMP). 
Assess the staffing needs to support the use of the CMMS and develop 
a recommendation for the struc.ture of an Infrastructure Plannlng/As:set 
Management teom. 
lmptO've the p,ocess through will.ch proJeCts are 1denufied. pf1onuted, funded, 
and scoped to develop the annual f,v.,.yearCapital tmpro•,ement Plan 

Strategy: Fund and implement the plann�d c.apital and maintenance 
projects on schedule to ensure reliable services. 

Action Items 

Identify and build out staffing needed to meet volume o( projects 
• Fund Capita! Improvement Program budgets to meet infrastructure need� 
, Implement standardized project !'l\iHlagcment practices.. 

Strategy: Develop processes for addressing emergencyor urge.nt 
infrastructure repairs. 

Action Items 

Assess and establish staff assignments necessary to efficiently respond to 
urgent needs whde n"1i11imizlng adverse impacts to normal operations. 
Establish contractor, consultant., aind vendor contracts to be used for urgent 
projects 

Goal: 

ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP 

Protect and sustain our watersheds to maintain 
water resources, ecosystems, and communities. 

Strategy: En.sure current �nd future w�te.r supply rell�bllity by 
complying with the Federal and Stat. Endangered Species Acts. 

Action Items 

Ensure current and future water supply reliability by complying 
With the Federal and Stale Endangered Spec,esActs. 
Complete and submit to resource agencies the biological 
assessment for the. next Russian River Biological Opinion 
Implement the 2023 Russian Rrver Biological Opinion 

Strategy: Protec� enhance, and monitor natural resources, 
watershed conditions, and ecosystem health that are vital to the 
Russian River, Petalum� R1ver

J and Sonoma Creek watersheds. 

Action Items 

Support collaboratNe efforts to Improve habitat and pursue 
restoration opportunities that provide Integrated ,egional benefit 
Conduct fisheries, wildlife, and water quality monitoring through 
ex1sting programs and use of new technologies. 
Identify options to meet vegetation mitigation and restoration 
needs. 

Strategy: Ensure that envlronmental and ecosystem 
considerations are incorporated into water resources planning, 
capitals operations, maintenance, and restoration project 
implementation. 

Action Items 

Support regular lnte:departmental coordinat,on meetin� to 
.shate understanding of current regulatory ,eguirements. 
Anticipate and respond to new requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act1 National Environmental Polk:y Act. 
and listing of new spocies under State and Federal Endange:ed 
Species Acts 

Strategy: Provide regional leadership in salmonid species 
recovery and improving watershed health through 
partnerships on technical and policy-related initiatives. 

Action Items 

Continue to provide support ro the Russian River Regional 
Monitoring Program (R3MP) by sharing technical expertise and 
re.sources. 
Continue to implement the California Department of Fish & 
Wildlile's Coastal Monitoring Program in the Russian River 
watershed. 
Continue to provide technical support to regional partners 
through drought :esponse activities. 

Goal;! 

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 

Build organizational resilience and ensure 
effective emergency response to extreme 
weather events, disasters, and security risks. 

Strategy: Strengthen and ensure a comprehensive 
emergency response capability through coordinated 
response programs, resource management, and 
emergency pla nning. 

Action Items 

Fully develop and enhance the capabilities of the Emergenc,J 
Ope:ations Center (EOC), 
Establish operational emergency response functions. 
procedu:es, and systems. 
Develop robust. redundant, voice and data communications 
capabilities to sustain inter�gency, multi•juns.-dictional 
communlcat!on 
Improve coordinatJonwith water contractors, regulatory 
agiencies, and government partner5. 
Malncain an emergency management training and exercise 
program that prepares staff for response and recovery 
activities. 
Develop and maintain a business continuity prog,am that 
plans for and minimizes dtsll.Jpt1ons to Sonoma Water's 
essential buslness. functions. 

Strategy: Enhan,e and maintain effective cybersecurity 
practices. 

Action Items 

Ensure all cybersecurity incidents are reported and 
reviewed, and lessons learned �re incorporated into future 
cybersecurity program updates or enhanc.ements 
Conduct cybersecurity vulnerability assessments and 
maintain an active cyber threat assessment program tn 
adopt to increased threats. 

Conduct regular cybersecunly exercises and drills that 
address tMe full range of throats. 

Strategy: Develop and impleme.nt a comprehensive 
physical security program. 

Action Items 

Establish a security program for st.an, inirastructure. sites, 
and other related assets-
Ensure appropriate site security, access control, mon1tonng1 

and other fype surveill ance systems are implemented, 
maintained, and enforced 
Enhance security systems- and staff response capabilities 
through regular training. exercises, and drills. 



West Marin Service Area 

water supply resiliency project 

Request 

$2 million to improve the District's water supply reliability to the 
West Marin County communities by identifying and 
establishing a new long-term water supply to bolster existing 
sources that is resilient to the impacts of climate change; 
primarily Drought and Sea Level Rise, as well as the existing 
natural hazards in the area. 

NORTH MARIN 
WATER DISTRICT 



The problem 
The North Marin Water District (District) provides water for approximately 1,800 
customers within the communities of Point Reyes Station, Olema, Inverness Park, 
Bear Valley, and Paradise Ranch Estates, as well as the National Park Service's 
Point Reyes National Seashore Headquarters and Visitor Center. The water is 
supplied through one interconnected system, the District's West Marin Water 
System. The water supply for the West Marin Water System consists of four wells 
at two separate sites adjacent to Lagunitas Creek. Two of those wells are located 
in Point Reyes Station (Coast Guard Wells), and the other two wells are located at 
the Gallagher family ranch property (Gallagher Wells), approximately one mile 
upstream of the District's Point Reyes Station Treatment Plant. Gallagher Well No. 
1 was drilled in 1993 and has limited water production relative to the other wells in 
the system. Gallagher Well No. 2 was drilled in 2022 and is in full production as of 
November 2022. 

Historically, the District has relied primarily upon the Coast Guard Wells to supply 
water for the entire West Marin Water Service Area. However, due to the proximity 
of the Coast Guard Wells to Tomales Bay, they are under the influence of flows in 
the tidal reach of Lagunitas Creek and subject to periodic salinity intrusion and 
occasional flooding. These adverse impacts are further exasperated by the effects 
of rising sea levels. The two Gallagher Wells are located further upstream and are 
not subject to any flooding or the tidal reach of Lagunitas Creek. The Gallagher 
Wells are designed to be resilient to future impacts of Sea Level Rise, based on 
the Our Coast Our Future Hazard Map1, and inputs of 200 cm (6.56 feet) of Sea
Level Rise combined with a 100-year storm. 

The opportunity 
Improving water supply reliability by identifying and establishing an additional long­
term water supply that is resilient to two impacts of climate change: Drought and Sea 
Level Rise (SLR). Improving water source capacity will allow the District to either fully 
replace the use of the Coast Guard Wells, or potentially modify the existing Point 
Reyes Treatment Plant to address increased salinity levels from these wells. The 
project will build upon and maintain the District's history of best practice and 
mitigation measures to minimize impacts to the natural environment and 
demonstrate leadership in climate action and water supply resiliency by acting as a 
roadmap for future projects by other nearby water districts. 

The primary goals of the Project are to: 

• provide redundant and reliable water supply for the community;

• reduce the need for the use of existing wells subject to salinity intrusion and SLR;

• develop additional water supply that is more resilient to effects of
climate change and existing natural hazards;

• install new infrastructure with minimal impacts to the community;

For additional information 
Scan the code or please contact Eric Miller 
at emiller@nmwd.com or 415-897-4133. 

1 https://ourcoastourfuture.org/hazard-map/

NORTH MARIN 
WATER DISTRICT 



REAL ESTATE 

Plans to split lots begin to multiply 

Marin officials see rise in SB 9 housing filings 

BY RICHARD HALSTEAD 

RHALSTEAD@MARINU .COM 

Marin IJ, Feb 21, 2023 

Marin homeowners are beginning to take advantage of a new state law that allows them to 

to split their parcel and build up to four homes on the lot. 

The California Home Act, more commonly known as Senate Bill 9, took effect on Jan. 2, 

2022. The law, which opens the door for more dwellings in areas zoned for detached 

homes, was passed with the hopes that it would help ease the state's critical shortage of 

affordable housing. 

Because the law specifies ministerial review only, SB 9 projects can't be denied by local 

design review boards, planning commissions or county supervisors. The projects also don't 

have to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Until recently, however, few if any Marin homeowners had put SB 9 to use. That appears to 

be changing. 

Marin County approved its first SB 9 project at the end of January and is reviewing a second 

application. Novato has received its first applications, for 560 Trumbull Ave. and 98 

Robinhood Drive. Ross has received an application for 1 Ridgeview Drive. Mill Valley 

recently rejected an application that didn't qualify and is evaluating another preliminary 

application for 415 Rose Ave. 

SB 9 has proven to be the most popular in Corte Madera, where planners have approved 

three projects and are reviewing four more. So far, all of the SB 9 projects in Marin have 

been simple lot splits with no building proposals attached. 

The county has approved a lot split at 47 Skyline Terrace in unincorporated Mill Valley. The 

13,347-square-foot parcel will be divided into a 8,008-square-foot lot and a 5,339-square­

foot lot. The larger lot has a 3,353-square-foot house on the property. 

Prior to SB 9, this lot split, and another being evaluated by the county at 99 Laverne Ave. in 

unincorporated Mill Valley, would initially have been reviewed by the Tamalpais Design 

Review Board. 

Regarding the lot split at 47 Skyline Terrace, Andrea Montalbano, a county planning 

commissioner who used to be on the Tamalpais Design Review Board, said, "Lot splits like 



these could be very problematic for everyone because of the steepness of the slope and the 

creation of a high amount of impermeable surfaces." 

"There is no area for on-site retention of rainwater, and I have no idea if any can be 

required by public works on an SB 9 project," Montalbano said. "If both sites were to be 

built on as new, the drainage would need to be diverted around the leg of the parcel." 

According to the planning department's summary of the project, both lots would have an 

average slope of about 47%. 

The fact that SB 9 makes it possible to get lot splits approved ministerially might explain 

why Corte Madera has received so many applications. 

"We do have some parcels where, for the first time, someone is able to split them using the 

provisions of SB 9," said Martha Battaglia, a Corte Madera planner. "I think that may be part 

of it." 

"We have larger lots in the hillside capacity district. Many of the lots are 1 acre or larger," 

Battaglia said. "In the past those parcels haven't been able to be split." 

Battaglia said the prohibition on lot splits in the hillside capacity district was because of the 

area's steep slopes. 

Corte Madera has recently approved SB 9 lot splits at 208 Chapman Drive, 499 Montecito 

Drive and 817 Meadowsweet Drive. The latter two are in the hillside capacity district. The 

town is reviewing applications for lot splits at 1035 Meadowsweet Drive, 3 Lupine Drive, 18 

Alta Terrace and 1161 Meadowsweet Drive. 

Battaglia said that while none of the applicants has submitted building plans yet, some 

homeowners have indicated they plan to do. Battaglia said others might be contemplating 

selling the lots. If homeowners get a lot split approved under SB 9, they can then sell the lot, 

and the buyer of the lot would inherit the ministerial right to build housing on it. 

While local jurisdictions have no authority to review SB 9 projects, they were granted some 

options in how to implement the law. For example, SB 9 requires that jurisdictions allow up 

to four dwellings, each no smaller than 800 square feet, when lots are split, but cities and 

counties may allow larger residences. 

County staff recommended allowing SB 9 residences of up to 1,800 square feet. The county 

Planning Commission opted for a 1,000-square-foot limit, and county supervisors 

increased it to 1,200 square feet. 

Battaglia said Corte Madera allows SB 9 dwellings of up to 1,200 square feet if the applicant 

conforms to the setbacks in the zoning. Otherwise they're limited to 800 square feet. 

Senate Bill 9 also allows the jurisdictions to require lots created under an urban lot split to 

have access to a public right of way. Michelle Levenson, a county planner, said more than a 

dozen homeowners have consulted with the county about filing an SB 9 application since 

the law took effect, but most couldn't meet this requirement. 



"They'll have access off of a private street or driveway," Levenson said. 

The county's first application, filed in early 2022, was rejected because of a lack of public 

access over the objections of the homeowner, Eric McCloskey. 

While SB 9 projects are not subject to public review, they must comply with basic health and 

safety requirements and environmental laws as overseen by agencies such as public works 

and fire departments. 

Mill Valley Planning Director Patrick Kelly said there were several reasons his city recently 

rejected an SB 9 application for a lot split at 153 Myrtle Ave. 

Kelly said the parcel is in a very high fire hazard severity zone; there are wetlands running 

through the parcel; the city can't rule out the possibility that the site is habitat for protected 

species; and the site lacks adequate access to the public right of way. 
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RECOVERING REVENUE 

Marin Municipal details drought 

sur�harge plan 

Customers could avoid rise in bills through 

conservation 

Water flows over the spillway from Bon Tempe Lake towards Alpine 

Lake in the Mount Tamalpais watershed. Marin Municipal Water Distdct 

2/24/23 
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officials explained their drought surcharge proposal. SHERRY LAVARS _,, 

MARIN INDEPENDENT JOURNAL, FILE 

A sign reminding people of the drought stands on the grounds of the 

Falkirk Cultural Center in San f-�afael in 2022. ALAN DEP -- MARIN 

INDEPENDENT JOURNAL 

BY WILL HOUSTON 

WHOUSTON@MARINIJ.COM 

Marin Municipal Water District officials are proposing rate increases during 

drought periods to prevent financial shortfalls, but say ratepayers shouldn't 

expect their bills to spike if they meet their conservation targets. 

"Almost 95% of our costs are fixed and that is just inescapable," Monty 

Schmitt, president of the district board, said during a meeting this week. 

"The only way to address this is to recover our revenue in some way. There 
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is no cutting back when our revenue goes down because then we're no 

longer providing water for people or taking care of our system." 

In a presentation, Bret Uppendahl, the district finance director, said adding 

drought surcharges to water rates is a common practice by water agencies 

throughout the country, including the North Marin Water District. The 

surcharges are used to make up for revenue losses during droughts 

resulting from reduced water sales from conservation and mandatory water 

use restrictions. The district does not use these surcharges and instead sets 

aside its regular water sales revenue into a reserve fund that it taps when 

droughts occur. 

After the recent two-year drought, the district's reserve fund balance 

dropped from $63.1 million in 2021 to about $28.1 million. Additionally, the 

staff said the agency faces an annual $31 million budget shortfall that would 

increase to $42 million in the next few years as a result of water revenue 

losses, inflation and projected costs or investments in adding new water 

supplies. 

To address these issues, the district is proposing to raise base water rates 

and also add the ability to institute drought surcharges when reservoir levels 

dip below about 82% of capacity or 65,000 acre-feet. 

"By establishing drought rates, the district will not need to hold the same 

level of reserve balances for future droughts, which partially reduces the 

overall rate increase," Uppendahl wrote in an email on Thursday. "The 

drought rates would not be used to refill reserves, but rather, they would be 

enacted during a future drought to offset the revenue losses associated with 

reduced consumption." 

Uppendahl said the drought surcharge would work by temporarily 

increasing the base water rate for a set period. Residents who conserve, he 

said, should not notice a difference in the total charges on their bimonthly 

bills when drought rates are implemented compared to when they are not. 
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"Obviously, you're using less water so you're paying a higher unit price, but 

the idea is to have customers not pay more during a drought," U ppendahl 

told the district board on Tuesday. "It's just basically to keep everything flat 

so that the district can continue running." 

While the agency has yet to release its proposed rate increases, Uppendahl 

said the drought surcharge would increase as reservoir storage depletes and 

as conservation targets increase. Additionally, how much rates would 

increase would not correlate with the amount of water the district is asking 

residents to conserve. 

For example, the district's newly updated water shortage plan states that the 

board can add drought surcharges to rates when reservoir storage reaches 

65,000 acre-feet or less. At that stage, residents will be asked to cut back 

water use by 20%, but the district could add a 25% drought surcharge to 

rates. In order for the district to maintain its normal water rate revenue as 

demand decreases, the drought surcharge must be higher than the amount 

of conservation, Uppendahl said. A 20% increase in rates would not recover 

the total lost revenue from a 20% reduction in water sales, he said. 

As reservoir supplies deplete, the drought surcharge would increase rates 

by 43% as ratepayers are asked to cut back by 30%. 

Board member Jed Smith said the rate would encourage conservation 

among ratepayers. 

"If you conserve water, if you save, if we keep water in our reservoirs, the 

rates won't go up as much," Smith said during the meeting Tuesday. "This is 

a strong incentive to reduce demand, reuse your water and not waste it. I 

think that that is the key message for this pretty significant change." 

Uppendahl said the drought rates will not cover all costs associated with 

drought, including importing more water from the Russian River, 

community outreach campaigns and drought planning. Additionally, if 

residents conserve more water than is asked, it will result in some financial 

losses for the district. 
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"They're not a silver bullet, but they're a very important factor to have in our 

toolbox," he told the board. 

The drought rates do not affect fixed fees that the district charges to 

customers based on their water meter size, including the controversial 

capital maintenance fee adopted in 2019 meant to fund repairs and 

replacement of aging water tanks, pipes and pumps as well as fire 

prevention projects. 

The capital maintenance fee and the district's watershed maintenance fee 

have been challenged in the Marin County Superior Court by the Coalition 

of Sensible Taxpayers, known as COST. The nonprofit organization alleges 

the fees violate state Proposition 218, which prohibits government agencies 

from charging more for a service than it costs to provide it. COST alleges 

the fees violate the proposition by charging customers based on the size of 

their water meter rather than how much water they actually use. 

COST's attorney, Walt McNeill, said the drought rate proposal does not 

appear to affect fixed fees at this time. 

"What's very obvious is the district has some real work on its hands and I 

have to say they seem to have a very attentive and pretty intelligent group of 

board members," McNeill said. ''I'm hopeful they'll do a pretty good job with 

this. But obviously, they're in a difficult situation to deal with the problems 

they have with not only revenues and planning for the drought 

contingencies and taking care of all these issues." 

""' 
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FEDERAL REPORT 

Drought ends for IIlajority of 

California 

Rainfall since December changes the designation 

BY PAUL ROGERS 

BAY AREA NEWS GROUP 

Soaked by heavy rains in recent weeks and flooding from a parade of 

atmospheric river storms since late last year, the majority of California -

including the Bay Area - is no longer in a drought, federal officials reported 

Thursday. 

Overall, 49.13% of California's land area now can be classified as in a 

drought, down from 84.6% last week, according to the U.S. Drought 

Monitor, a weekly report issued by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 

Administration, the U.S. Department of Agriculture and the University of 

Nebraska. 

That's the lowest percentage since July 21, 2020, when 48.2% of the state 

was in a drought, according to the report. 

"The Pacific weather systems of this week and last week added to copious 

precipitation that has been received from atmospheric rivers since 

December 2022, especially over California," wrote Richard Heim, a 

meteorologist with NOAA. 

The last time that no part of California was in at least a moderate-level 

drought was February 2020, the report noted. 

"The rain has improved California soil moisture and streamflow levels, while 

the snow has increased mountain snowpack to above-normal levels," Heim 

noted. "Most California reservoirs have refilled with water levels near or 
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above average, but groundwater levels remain low and may take months to 

recover. 

Legally, all 58 of California's counties have been in a drought emergency 

that was declared by Gov. Gavin Newsom in October, 2021, a status that 

included a state order for local water agencies to impose conservation 

restrictions on homes and businesses. 

As the current wet winter has unfolded, Newsom has directed officials at the 

state Department of Water Resources to report back to him in April, after the 

winter rain and snow season is over, with recommendations on which parts 

of the state should be removed from the emergency declaration. 

California has endured three record-dry years in a row. They have been 

marked by severe heat waves, massive wildfires, water restrictions for 

millions of people and water shortages at farms. 

In November, 40. 9% of the state was in extreme drought, the third worst of 

four categories the report uses, and 16.5% was in exceptional drought, the 

worst. After a series of nine atmospheric river storms from late December to 

mid-January, which triggered flooding, downed trees and brought snow 

blizzards to the Sierra Nevada, the Drought Monitor removed all of the state 

from those two most severe categories. 

On Thursday, 24.9% of California remained in "severe drought," the 

second-worst category, down from 91.8% in November. 

According to the report, none of California's 15 coastal counties, where 

many reservoirs are 100% full, are still in any kind of drought status. The 

Sierra Nevada, which has the biggest snow pack in 30 years, is also 

completely out of drought from Fresno County's higher elevations to Sierra 

County north of Lake Tahoe. 

In the Bay Area, all nine counties are either entirely or mostly in 

"abnormally dry" status now, a level below drought. 

Los Angeles, Orange and San Diego counties are in the same classification, 

according to the report, which is based on rainfall totals, reservoir levels, 

snowpack, soil moisture and other measures. 
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State water officials have noted that while many reservoirs are full or above 

their historic averages, some, like the state's largest, Shasta, or its third 

largest, Trinity, both near Redding, fell so low during the drought they 

haven't filled yet. Shasta on Thursday was 60% full, for example. 

They also have said that water supplies still vary widely across the state. 

While reservoirs are brimming in coastal counties that took the brunt of 

January storms, Southern California has a water crisis with low levels on one 

of its key sources, the Colorado River, which hasn't benefitted much from 

the big storms. 

"Some areas will likely come out of drought conditions because of the very 

wet conditions we've had," said Jeanine Jones, a top official at the 

Department of Water Resources, last month. "But it really depends on a 

water supplier's individual sources of supply." 
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Current U.S. Drought Monitor Conditions for California: • B
Current 
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U.S. Drought Monitor for CA 

Sall Lake City': 

U1/\II 

Phoernx 

Tucson 

Abnormally Dry or Moderate Drought Severe Drought or Extreme Drought or Exceptional 

Worse (DO D4): or Worse (D1-D4): Worse (D2-D4): Worse (D3-D4): Drought (D4): 0.0% 

83.3% 49.1% 25.0% 0.0% 

Source(s): NDMC, NOAA, USDA 

Updates Weekly· 02/28/23 Drought. gov 
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North Marin Water District: Serving Novato for 75 Years! 

Established in 1948, the North Marin Water District has been working to provide Novato with high quality 
water at a reasonable cost for the last 75 years. As we recognize these years of service we wanted to note some 
of the District's major historical events. 

In nearly every decade since the 1950s your water district has championed and delivered new projects to meet 
changing customer needs. 

1950s: Constructed Stafford Dam in 1951 on Novato Creek to provide a local water supply source for Novato. 
The new dam created a storage capacity of 1,720 acre-feet (AF). A subsequent spillway modification in 1954 
increased the storage capacity to 4,275 AF. 

1960s: We constructed an aqueduct to convey Russian River water to the Novato area, entering into a long-term 
water supply contract with Sonoma Water. 

We also championed the stalled Lake Sonoma project, which had been bogged down for years and created new, 
much needed water storage that meets about twothirds ofNovato's water needs. 

1970s to today: Our industry- leading conservation programs have helped build a pennanent culture of mindful 
water use in Novato. These include implementing landscape watering efficiency standards, developing the first 
"Cash for Grass" turfrebate and offering our customers rebates on high-efficiency toilets and washing 
machines. Please consider participating in current conservation program offerings. 

1980s: Raised Stafford Dam 8 feet and a new spillway was constructed. Although this didn't change the local 
water supply capacity of the lake, it made the dam safer in the event of a major flood event. 

2010s: We significantly expanded the recycled water system, which now delivers over 250 million gallons of 
recycled wastewater a year to large landscape inigation customers and drivethrough car washes. Every gallon 
of recycled water saves a gallon of valuable potable water. 

2019: We installed a smart water metering system, allowing customers to track water use in real-time, 
promoting awareness and providing real-time data that allows us to alert customers to unusually high-water use 
(such as from a sudden leak). 

2022: Local and Regional Water Supply Enhancement Studies: Recognizing the cunent drought we 
explored numerous options, including expanding water recycling, desalination and increasing Stafford Lake's 
capacity. The analysis was in parallel with a regional study led by Sonoma Water. We prioritized the local 
supply alternatives by evaluating yield (volume), cost and other factors and are embarking on some of the 

identified projects. Although some alternatives didn't receive high scores for Novato, we are open to regional 
opportunities. 

We continue to use and benefit from our portfolio of water sources, conservation, and efficient water 
management tools. We appreciate our customer's awareness and diligence when it comes to water use. 

Find out more about North Marin Water District at nmwd.com 
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